


SERVICE & PARTS
MANUAL

SL-26N

Electric and Dual Fuel Models

Serial Numbers 8617 to current

X

A

L NN

N T— "l'\.‘
“\‘
LY.

»

=

When contacting UpRight for service or parts informa-
tion, be sure to include the MODEL and SERIAL
NUMBERS from the equipment nameplate.

UP-RIGHT INC.

1775 PARK ST. SELMA, CA 93662

mooeL NO. [V A . PLaTFORM HEIGHT I

&

seriAL NO. I =~ 77ErY vOoLTAGE R
max. pisTrRIBUTED LoAD [N I

CAUTION: CONSULT OPERATOR'S MANUAL BEFORE USE.
THIS PLATFORM IS NOT ELECTRICALLY INSULATED

UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, inc. UpRight, Europe

1775 Park Street {Europe, Africa & Middle East)
Selma, California 93662 Pottery Road

TEL: 209/8986-5150 Dunloaire, Ireland

FAX: 209/896-9012 TEL: 353/1/285-3333
FPARTSFAX: 209/896-9244 FAX: 353/1/284-0015

P/N 60587-003-00

9/92 D

—— e ome e e e e ke mm e e o, e smm amm e s m, ame oeme owme oomm o o oLl



Forward

Introduction

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is divided into 7 sections. The first page of each
section is marked with a black tab that lines up with one of
the thumb index tabs on the right side of this page. You can
quickly find the first page of each section without looking
through the table of contents which follows this page. The
section number printed at the top corner of each page can
also be used as a quick reference guide.

SPECIAL INFORMATION
NOTE: Gives helpful information.

A& DANGER A

indicates the hazard or unsafe practice wilf
result in severe injury or death.

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice could
result in severe injury or death.

Introduction &
Specifications

General desaription and machine specifications,

Machine Preparation

Information on preparation for use & shipment,
forklifting, transporting and storage.

Operation

Operating instructions and safety rules.

Maintenance

A CAUTION A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice could
result in minor injury or property damage.

WORKSHOP PROCEDURES

CAUTION: Detailed descriptions of standard workshop
procedures, safety principles and service operations are
not included. Please note that this manual does contain
warnings and cautions against some specific service
methods which could cause personal injury, or could
damage a machine or make it unsafe, Please understand
that these warnings cannot cover all conceivable ways in
which service, whether or not recommended by UpRight,
Inc., might be done, or of the possible hazardous conse-
guences of each conceivable way, nor could UpRight inc.
investigate all such ways. Anyone using service proce-
dures or tools, whether or not recommended by UpRight
Inc,, must satisfy themselves thoroughly that neither
personal safety nor machine safety will be jeopardized.

Allinformation contained in this manual is based on the latest
product information available at the time of printing. We reserve
the right to make changes at any time without notice. No part
of this publication may be reproduced, stored in retrieval systern,
or transmitted, in any form by any means, electronic, mechani-
cal, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior
wrritten permission of the publisher. This includes text, figures
and tables,

SL-26N Work Platform

Preventative maintenance and service information.

Troubleshooting

Causes and solutions to typical problems.

Schematics

Schematics and valve block diagram with description L

and location of components,

[Hlustrated Parts
Breakdown

Complete parts lists with illustrations.







Contents

Table of Contents

Section Page
Number No.

1.0 INTRODUCTION & SPECIFICATIONS

1.0 INtroduction .....civeeeseermsnsnnsnnsnsessnensnssnanens wrvanens 1-1
Purpose.... w11

Scope ... w1

1.1 General Descrlphon ........................ Chemnssberernrerere 1-1
Platform .. rerrese et sstssnssressernssssessens 171
Contro!ler .............................................................. 1-1
Elevating Assembly c..ciecevnrisnissriens 1-1

Power Module ... s 1-1

Control Madule ... 1-1

Chassis ... recterrests s sssaresannsessensnns 171

Purpose of Equspment ............................................ 1-1

Special LmHations ... 1-2

1.2 Specificalions .uiiiueiieisna. veeerne 122

2.0 MACHINE PREPARATION

2.1 Preparation for USe ..., . 2-1
2.2 Forklifting Work Platform ........... crrtrtenenrrenrenrraees 21
2.3 Transporting the Work Platform ........eceiriveeninne 2-2
2.4 Preparation for Shipment ........oceennne versraerane 22
2.5 SIOTAZE wivviresiiimsinnisniiissssn s 2.2

Preservation ... s 2-2

Battery ..o 222

3.0 OPERATION
3.0 Introduction ... veveens 31
General Funclioning ..., e 3-1
Driving ... w31
Driving ‘with the Platform Lowered . .31
Driving with the Platform Llevated .. 3 1

Steering.... 31

Raising and Lowermg the Platform .o 31

Safety DESIZN o s 31

3.1 Controls and Indicators .........ccrenveeeninceseniean, e 3-2

3.2 Safety Rules and Precautions ........couccnvasnieinvarnns 3-4
3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection ..., betreeeerenesereeras 34

Visual INSpection ..o 34
Dual Fuel Model snspectron TG :
Electric Model inspection .. e 35
System Function lnspection ................................... 35
3.4 Operation...cverrecrecrnnninnnens st .36
Travel with Platform Lowered ..., 36

Steering.... creerreren 340
Raising and Lowermg the Work Pialform .36

Travel with Work Platform Elevated ..o, 36
Emergency LOWering ... 3-7

Chassis ... cetrrecrvnsrinnasrennnies 377
Switching Fuels (Dual Fuel Only) RSO & 4

After Use Each Day.... 37

3.5 Brake Release PUump ....ovvvrvinrirnnnn rrervereseseeneens 3-7
3.6 Fold Down Guardralls s 3-8
Fold Down Procedure............................................3-8
Erection Procedure ... s, 3-8

4.0 MAINTENANCE
4.0  Introduction ... Verersrenrerernrerenseaseas veeens 41
Special TOOIS s 421

SL-26N Work Platform

Section
Number

4.1
4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Preventative Maintenance......... Ceoassitrnrrernesnans 43
Blocking Elevating Assembly ... S &
INSEAlIAGON <cvvrircr s ssecrssasirs e esrrensenens 44
RemMOVal ..o s sasesans 4-4
Baftery Maintenance ..uuoiininen S
Battery Inspection and Cleaning ..., 4-4
Battery Charging (Electric Model Only} ..., 4.5
Battery Cell Equalizalion ......ceomrinsiommrirnrinens 45
Lubrication...uoaomim e o d-6
Grease FIENES i 4-6
Linkage Gears ..o saesnssssss s 46
Steering LINKAE .o sssssssessens 46
Dual Fuel Hydraulic Pump ..o, 46
Hydraulic Ol Tank and Filter ..o, 46
FIUId LEVE! oo sssss s trsssersinees 46
Oil and Filter Replacement i, 4-6
Setting Hydraulic Pressures ..o 7
Main Relief ValVe .....ocecoecerccnricerennsvorerens 427
Counterbalance Valves ... 47
Steering Relief Valve ., 4-8
Drive Relief ValVe .. 48
Brake Pressure Reducing Valve ....coccirnnnn 48
Switch Adjustments ......veeviervessesnerens erissinneeriennnes 48
Proportional Control Adjustment .....vnirererenn. 48
Down Limit SWIlch ..o, 49
High Speed Shutout Switch ..., 4-9
Hydraulic Manifold ........... e s 410
ReMOVAl oo rssnssssmsssesssnes 4010
Disassembly ..., 410
Cleaning and Inspection ..o 410
ASSEMDIY i 410
INSLAllAtON 1 e 4 FO
Hydraulic Pumps................. rernerreeeeraesrenaes e 12
Electtic MOdEIS v 4212
Removal ..o iesaesnsssnns 4212
INSTAAtION Lo e 4-12
Dual Fuel Models ... 4212
ReMOVAl .t rer e b s 412

Installation .. e v 12
Hydraulic Drwe Motors Ancl Hubs .. erersresrrnerares 413
ReMOVal vt vesresseseenenenens 413

insla”alion b e sb e s eeasssrmsrsasseessieerens 213

4.10 Wheel Bearings ... PR reversnsrransssins 4-14

REMOVAL i srs v e eeesensrenen 1
INSEAllAtION e eseeeesane. 14

4,11 Brake Cylinder .....cc.cveevrerennan. rrerrrersesasasnenan s w415

Removal e 415
Disassembly ..o, 415
Cleaning and INSPection ..., 415
Assembly and Instalfation ........c.ovovvcviiieenineren 415

4,12 Sleering Cyimder .......... riereres e rororarsenss 416

Removal s 416
Disassembly e e srerarererenns 0 16
Cleaning and Inspection ..o 416
Assembly and Installation ..., 4-16
AGIUSIMENT oot 416




Contents

Table of Contents
(cont'd.)

Section Page
Number No.
4,13 Lift Cylinder ..ot - B, 417
REMOVA ovcriiiverrinsriens s 417
Disassembly 417
Cleaning and InSpection ..., 417
Reassembly ..o, 417
INSEAAON .o 418
4,14 Electric MOLOF i 4-18
TroubleshOOtNg ..o eresresser s 418
Disassembly ... s 4-18
Inspection ........... prre oo 4718

Reassembly 4-19
4,15 Recommended Bolt Torque ....c.onimciniiniin 420

5.0 TROUBLESHOOTING

5.0 Introduction ... rebireaerebesaenerssebEasobere bRt ResOben 5-1
General Proceduie ... ions e eesseres 541
5.1 Troubleshooting Guide ......cccoveverrrcrecrvnccernerennn. 5-1
6.0 SCHEMATICS
6,0  INtroduction .o 6-1
6.1 Electrical Schematics.....ccveunen. verertesssnesrerenarares v 62
6.2  Hydraulic Schematic ....c.ccovecererrnrsmnscscenninins 612
7.0 HEUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
7.0 INtroduction .eueeresenseesmissasermsssins VTR .71
A R 11 T 1 U 7-1
7.2 Hustrated Parts ....vveenivens enrenersssrassrabTsssrany — 72
Chassis ASSEMDBIY v 7+2
Power Module Electric Model ......oevvcvinviniinonns 7-4
Power Module Dual Fuel Model ... 7-6
Control Module Electric Model ..iioevciiinn. 7-8
Control Valve Assembly Hectric Model ........... 7-10

Control Module Dual Fuel Model.......ceve 7-12

Control Valve Assembly Dual Fuel Model ...... 7-14
Elevating Assembly ..., 7-16
Platform Assembly ..., 7-18

Guardrail Assembly v, 7-19
Controller Assembly Hectric Model ... 7-20
Controller Assembly Dual Fuel Model ............... 7-22
Hose Installation Electric Model ......cvvrcrevennen. 724
Hose Installation Dual Fuel Model.......ccoirein 7-25
Decal Kit Electric Model e 7-26
Decal Kit Dual Fuel Model ..., 7-27
Option: Kubota Dual Fuel Engine ....ovveicrirnins 7-28

Option: Horn & Flashing Beacon ... 7-30
Option: Deck EXIension ...ciccoianens 7-32

List of Hlustrations

Fig. Title Page
1-1 SE-26N Work PRatform ...ovvevveivesencinonnenae s 1-1
21 BatterieS .o 2-1
22 Emergency Lowering Valve .....ccovcviiinininineconenn, 2-1
23 FOrKERING oo 241
3-1 Controls and INdICators .....c.cveiveiininvceniecse e 33
32 Brake Release PUMP ..oovvicciieiinnircscinrce i serinees 3-7
33 Fold Down GUArdralls ......cccoveviiieciecnnen e e 38
4.1 Location of COMPONents........covivivormiecrvessrearneronns 4.2
42 Blocking the Elevating Assembly ....ooveviieiiiinii 44
43 Battery Charger ....occoiiii it 45
44 Lubrication POINES ..o.ovveicicnre e e 46
45  Hydraulic Oil Tank and FIET ..o 46
46 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front View .......cccoeouee 47
47 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View .........cccco e 48
48  Proportional Control CIrcuit ... 49
49 Down Limit & High Speed Shutout Switch ... 4.9
4-10 Down Limit & High Speed Shutout Switch ..., 49
4-11 Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View .......ccccceovviecrcinn, 411
4-12 Typical Hydraulic Pump, Electric Model ...............cc..... 4-12
4-13 Typical Hydraulic Pump, Dual Fuel Model ..........ccc....... 412
4-14 Drive Motor Installation .........cocevviivinicninicieninens 413
415 Wheel BEarings ..cccveev e ieeineiee st ciie e ceves i 4-14
4-16 Brake CyBinder .....cooveei et 415
417 Steering Cylinder Assembly ..o, 416
4-18 Lift Cylinder Assembly ....coccovviiiniiircee s 417
4-19 Electric MOtor SErvICe ..o e e 419
6-1 Electrical Schematic, Electric Model.........cccvvevvirvnarirnne 63
62 Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel Model .....cooveevvvivennnn. 65
63 Electrical Schematic, European Electric Model ................ &7
64 Electrical Schematic, European Dual Fuel Model ............. 69
65  Electrical Schematic, Optional Kubota Dual Fuel Modet ... 6-11
6-6  Hydraulic Schematic, Electric Model .......ccoovevvinecnenne, 613
67 Hydraulic Schematic, Dual Fuel Model ... 613
68 Typical Hydraulic Manifold .........ccoooviiice e, 613
List of Tables

Table Title Page
1-1 Spedifications .o iecvemieras v s e s s srae e 1-2
31 Controls and Indicators ........ccoocciininininn o 32
41 Preventative Maintenance Checklist .......cccooviceviennnn, 4-3
A-2 BOlt TOMGUE v e 420
5-1  Troubleshooting Guide ... 51
6-1 Electrical Schematic Legend, Electric ... ivicnieeinn. 6-2
6-2 Electrical Schematic Legend, Dual Fuel..........cccevveen 64

63  Electrical Schematic Legend, European Electric Model ... 66
64 Electrical Schematic Legend, European Dual Fuel Model 68
65 Electrical Schematic Legend, Optional Kubota Dual Fuel . 6-10

66 Hydraulic Schematic Legend, Electric Model ................ 6-12

67 Hydraulic Schematic Legend, Dual Fuel Model ............ 6-12

68 Typical Hydraulic Manifold Legend ... 6-12
SL-26N Work Platform




Introduction & Specifications

1.0 Introduction
PURPOSE

The purpose of this service and parts manual is to provide
instructions and illustrations for the operation and mainte-
nance of an UpRight SL-26N Work Platform manufactured
by UpRight, Inc. of Selma, California.

SCOPE

The manual includes procedures for proper operation,
maintenance, adjustment, and repair of this product as well
as recommended maintenance schedules and troubleshoot-

ing.
1.1 General Description
(Figure 1-1)

The SL-26N Work Platform consists of the platform, control-
ler, elevating assembly, power module, control module, and
chassis.

Platform

The platform has a reinforced wood floor, 43.5 inch (1105
mmy) high guardrails with midrail, 6inch (152 mm) toe-
boards and an entrance gate at the rear of the platform.
The guardrails can be folded down for access through doors
or for shipment.

DO NOT use the maintenance platform
without guardrails properly assembled
and in place.

Controller

The Controller contains the controls to operate the machine,
it should be hung on the front guardrail, but may be hand
held if necessary. To operate the machine, the Foot Switch
must be depressed to operate any function. A complete
explanation of control functions can be found in Sections
3.1 and 3.4.

Elevating Assembly

The platform is raised and lowered by the elevating assemn-
bly, a two section arm pivoting on a gear, and powered by
a single stage lift cylinder. The hydraulic pump(s), driven by
electric motors or by the engine, actuates the cylinder.
Salenoid operated valves control raising and lowering.

SL-26N Work Platform

Power Module

Electric Model

The power madule contains the batteries, battery charger,
hattery control components, and motor/pump assemblies.
Dual Fuel Model

The power module contains the engine, gas tank, L.P.
bottle, L.P. gas valve, battery and starter solenoid.

Control Module

The control module contains the hydraulic tank, hydraulic
valve manifold, horn/alarms, volt/hour meter, electrical
terminal strips, and chassis controls. A complete explanation
of the chassis control functions is found in Sections 3.1 and
3.4.

Chassis

The chassis is a structural frame that supports all the compo-
nents of the SL-26N Work Platform.,

PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

The SL-26N Work Platform is designed to elevate personnel
and materials to overhead work areas and be driven with
the platform elevated on firm, level surfaces only,

NOTE: Travel with the platform raised is limited to a
creep speed range.

|

Piatform

Controller Assembly
Elevating Assembly
Power Module
Control Module
Chassis

W

Figure 1-1: SL-26N Work Platform

1-1




Introduction & Specifications

SPECIAL LIMITATIONS 1.2 Specifications

The objective of the SE-26N Work Platform is to provide a

quickly deployable, self-propelled, variable height work Table 1-1: Specifications

platform for worksite use. ITEM DESCRIPTION
Platform Size 60 in. x 144.in. [1.52 m x 3.66 m]
Max. Platform Capacity 1300 ibs. [590 kg] (even distribution)
Working Height 32 Ft.[9.75m]
The elevating function shall ONLY be Maximum Platform Height | 26 Ft.[7.92 m]
used when the work platform is level Minimum Platform Height | 51in.[1.29 m)
and on a firm surface. The work plat- Energy Source
form is NOT intended to be driven over Electric Model Py "I{;'lt)abtatﬁ?ry P;d;(ggég aﬁ{ggtrei’cea"?f'
uneven, rough or soft terrain when Dual Fuet Model Zt;lf-iP KohTéfSLal fuel (g.asoline/garopaong;,3
elevated. 2 oylinder, air cooled engine
Lift System Single Stage Lifting Cylinder
Driveable Height 26 Ft.
Surface Speed
Platform Lowered 0 to 1.6 MPH (High Torgue) [0 to 2.6 kph]
0 to 3.0 MPH (High Speed) [0 to 4.8 kph]
Platform Raised 0 to 0.5 MPH [0 to .8 kph]
Hydraulic Tank Capacity 12 Gallons [45.51]
Hydraulic Fluid 150 #46
Dimensions

Weight: Electric Model | 4960 ib. [2250 kg]
Weight: Dual Fuel Model | 46301b.[2100 kg]

Overall Width 66in[1.68 m}
Overall Height 94.5in. [2.4 m]

(51 inf1.29 m]} w/ Guardrails fowered)
Overall Length 149 in,[3.78 m]

Control System Proportional, single axis joystick with
thumb rocker steering. Foot operated
interfock switch.

Drive Control Proportional

Horizontal Drive Dual rear wheel hydraulic motors

Tires (5td.) B78-135T slab- 50 PS

Braking Spring Applied, Hydraulic Release
Parking Brake

Toeboard 6in. {152 mm]

Guardrails 435in.[1.11 m]

Turning Radius 9 ft. 9in. Inside [2.97 m}

Gradeability

Electric Model 25%
Dual Fuel Model 30%
Wheel Base 1001in, [2.54 m}

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.

1-2 SL-26N Work Platform




Machine Preparation

NOTE: Read and familiarize yourself with all operating
instructions before attempting to operate the 5L-26N
Work Platform.

2.1 Preparation for Use

& CAUTION 4

STAND CLEAR when cutting the metal band-
ing to avoid being cut when the banding
snaps back,

1. Remove the metal banding from the module covers
and elevating linkage.

2. Remove the banding from the control console.
3. Remove tie wraps holding guardrail gate.

4. Connect the negative (-) lead terminal(s) to battery(ies)
in power module {Figure 2-1).

5. Close the Emergency Lowering Valve (Figure 2-2), if
necessary.

Dual Fuel éel

1. Negative Battery Terminal(s)
2. Battery{ies)

Figure 2-1; Batteries

SL-26N Work Platform

Figure 2-2: Emergency wermg alve

2.2 Forklifting Work Platform

NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

See specifications for weight of work plat-
form and be certain that forklift is of adeguate
capacity to lift the platform.

Forklift from the side of the platform by lifting under the
modules (Figure 2-3).

Forklift

Figure 2-3: Forklifting

2-1




Machine Preparation

2.3 Transporting the Work
Platform

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport position
and chock the wheels.

2. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle with
chains or straps of adequate load capacity attached to
the chassis tie down lugs (Figure 2-3).

3. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve.

& CAUTION A

The chassis tie down lugs are not to be used
for lifting the work platform.

Over-tightening of the chains or straps may
result in damage to the machine.

2.4 Preparation for Shipment

1. Grease all the grease fittings (see Section 4.4).
2. tully lower the platform.

3. Disconnect the battery{ies) negative (-} lead from the
battery terminal(s) (see Figure 2-1).

4. Band the control console to the front guardrail.

5. Band the elevating linkage to the frame just behind the
front wheels and at the rear wheels.

6. Open the Chassis Emergency Lowering Valve
(Figure 2-2).

2.5 Storage

No preparation for storage is required when the work
platform is in normal usage. Regular maintenance proce-
dures should continue to be performed (see Figure 4-1 and
Table 4-1).

If the work platform is to be placed in long term storage
(dead storage), follow the recommended preservation
procedures, below.

PRESERVATION
1. Clean painted surfaces. If the paint is damaged,
repaint.

2. Fill the hydraulic tank to operating level, fluid will be
visible at the Sight Gauge. DO NOT fill the hydraulic
tank while the platform is elevated.

NOTE: DO NOT drain the hydraulic system prior to
long term storage.

3. Coat exposed portions of extended cylinder rods with
a preservative such as multipurpose grease and wrap
with barrier material.

4. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with
preservative,

5. Service the Dual Fuel Engine according to the manufac-
turers recommendations.

BATTERY

1. Disconnect the battery ground cable(s) and secure to
the chassis.

2. Disconnect the remaining battery leads and secure to
the chassis.

3. Remove the batteries and place in alternate service.

S1-26N Work Platform




Operation

3.0 Introduction
GENERAL FUNCTIONING

Either the engine or each battery powered electric motor
directly drives a hydraulic pump. The pump(s} supply oil
under pressure to operate all the work platform functions.
The oil flow is directed to the different functions by electri-
cally activated solenoid valves.

DRIVING

With the Controller Key Switch ON (and the engine run-
ning, dual fuel models only), both chassis and controller
Emergency Stop Switches ON, the Foot Switch depressed,
and the Drive/Lift Switch on DRIVE, the machine will drive
forward or reverse at a speed proportional to the angle the
control lever is pushed or pulled.

Driving with the Platform Lowered

Selecting HIGH SPEED with the Drive Speed Switch and
moving the Control Lever forward or reverse with the
platform fully lowered will energize the Drive Relay, the High
Speed Relay, the 2nd Speed Coll, the Series/Parallel Coils ,
the Proportional Ceil and the Drive Coil to allow oil to flow
into the Parking Brake (releasing the Brake) and serially
through the Hydraulic Motors. The Proportional Valve closes
or opens in proportion to the movement of the Control
Lever (from center). As the Proportional Valve closes more
oil is allowed to flow to the Drive Valve increasing drive
speed.

Selecting HIGH TORQUE (low speed) on the Drive Speed
Switch allows the oil to divide through the Hydraulic Motors
to produce the high torque low drive speed.

Driving with the Platform Elevated

Raising the platform (see RAISING AND LOWERING THE
PLATFORM, below) activates the High Speed Shutout
Switch. This prevents the 2nd Speed Coil and Series/Parallel
Coils from energizing. When raised the platform will only
drive at the creep speed {(motors in parallel).

Steering

On the top of the Control Lever is a momentary rocker
switch for steering the machine left and right. Pressing the
right or left side of the rocker switch will energize the
Steering Coils and allow oil to flow through the Steering
Valve to the Steering Cylinder. Releasing the rocker switch
de-energizes the Steering Coils and holds the Steering
Cylinder in position. The Steering Cylinder will not
automatically return to center. The Steering Switch
must be activated to change the wheels direction,

SL-26N Work Platform

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
PLATFORM

With the Controller Key Switch ON (and the engine run-
ning, dual fuel models only), both chassis and controller
Emergency Stop Switches ON, the Foot Switch depressed,
and the Drive/Lift Switch on LIFT, the machine will elevate
at a speed proportional to the angle the Control Lever is
pushed forward.

Pushing forward on the Control Lever energizes the Propor-
tional Coil, Up Coil and Motor Relays to start the Electric
Motors. The greater the angle (from center) of the Control
Lever the more the Proportional Valve closes. As the Propor-
tional Valve closes more oil is allowed to flow through the
Lift Valve to the Lift Cylinder increasing lift speed.

Lowering the platform electrically energizes the Down
Alarm and the Down Coil. This allows the oil to flow out of
the Lift Cylinder through an orifice, which controls the rate
of descent, then back to the tank. Lowering the platform
manually with the Emergency Down Valve aftows the oil to
flow out of the Lift Cylinder in the same manner but there
is no Down Alarm.

SAFETY DESIGN

The SL-26N has the following features to ensure safe
operation,

® The drive speed is limited to creep speed when
operating the work platform while platform is
elevated.

e The platform descent rate is controlled by an orifice
(Fixed Speed). The lift cylinder is equipped with a
velocity fuse to prevent descent should the lift hose
rupture.

e A parking brake is automatically engaged when the
Control Lever is released and the machine comes to a
full stop.

¢ The Controller and chassis controls are equipped with
Emergency Stop Switches for stopping all powered
functions.

e The Foot Switch must be depressed for the Controlter
to function.

e An alarm is provided to signal when the platform is
lowering.
e A lift switch is located in the Control Module on the

Chassis for lifting and lowering work platform from
ground level.

® An Emergency Down Valve is provided in the Control
Module, to lower the platform in the event electrical
power is lost.

31




Operation

3.1 Controls and Indicators

The controls and indicators for operation of the SL-26N
Work Platform are shown in Figure 3-1. The name and

function of each control and indicator are listed in Table 3-1.

The index numbers in Figure 3-1 correspond to the index
numbers in Table 3-1. The operator should know the

location of each control and indicator and have a thorough

knowledge of the function and operation of each before
atternpting to operate the unit,

Table 3-1: Controls and Indicators

CONTROLLER/PLATFORM CHASSIS
INDEX INDEX
NO. | NAME FUNCTION NO. | NAME FUNCTION
1 KEY SWITCH Turn key clockwise to provide power to 8 VOLT/HOUR Shows state of charge of batteries and

{Electric) the Platform Foot Switch. METER hours machine has been on.

KEY SWITCH Turn key fully clockwise to start engine 9 EMERGENCY STOP | Push red cover to cut off power to

(Dual Fuel) when released key goes to RUN to provide SWITCH {chassis) | Controller. Open cover and push toggle

power to the Foot Switch, towards cover to provide power,

2 EMERGENCY STOP [Push red cover to cut off power to 10 | CHASSIS LIFT Push switch up to lift the work platform

SWITCH (platform) [Contraller. Open cover and push toggle SWITCH and push switch down to lower the
towards cover o provide power. work platform.

3 CONTROLLEVER  |Moave joy stick forward or backwards to 11 | FUELSELECTCR | Moving switch up or down changes the
proportionatly controf Drive Valves or Lift SWITCH engines fuel supply between GASOLINE
and Down Vaive depending on position of {Dual Fuel Only) and PROPANE. Placing the switch in the
Drive Lift Switch. center position purges the fuel lines pricr

4 | STEERINGSWITCH [Moving the momentary rocker switch Right to changing fuels.
or Left steers the work platform in that 12 | EMERGENCY Push in and turn knob Va turn
direction. Althcugh the Steering Switchis LOWERING VALVE | counterdockwise, the knob will pop out
self centering the steering system is not. and the Platform will lower. To close, push
The wheels must be steered back to inand turn knob ¥ turn clockwise unitil
straight. detentengages. The platform cannot be

5 DRIVE SPEED/ Provides two speed/torque ranges, in raised until this valve is closed.

TORQUESELECTOR |forwardorreverse. 13 | DOWNALARM Sounds an audible signal while
SWITCH HIGH SPEEDHow torque and platformis lowering during normal
HIGH TORQUE-ow speed. operation. if the Emergency Lowering
& | DRIVE/LIFT Selecting DRIVE allows the work platform Valve is used the alarm does not sound.
SWITCH 1o move forward or reverse. Selecting 14 | BRAKERELEASE Releases the Parking Brake allowing the
LIFT affows the work platform to raise or PUMP machine to be moved in the event power
lowver. is lost or for winching onto a trailer.

7 FOOT SWITCH Provides power to the Centrolier powered
functions only when depressed, preventing
accidental activation of the Controller,

3-2

SL-26N Work Platform




Operation

tors

Ica

: Controls and Indi

Figure 3-1

3-3

SL-26N Work Platform



Operation

3.2 Safety Rules and
Precautions

Always observe the following safety rules and precau-
tions when using the SL-26N Work Platform:

NEVER operate the machine within ten feet of power lines
(THIS MACHINE {S NOT INSULATED).

NEVER elevate the platform or drive the machine while
elevated unless the machine is on a firm level surface.
NEVER sit, stand or climb on guardrail or midrail.

NEVER operate the machine without first surveying the
work area for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs,
bumps and debris before operating the machine.

NEVER operate the machine if all guardrails are not properly
in place and secured with all fasteners properly torqued.

CLOSE gate across entrance after mounting the platform.
NEVER use ladders or scaffolding on the platform.

NEVER attach overhanging loads or increase the size of the
platform,

LOOK up, down and around for overhead obstructions and
electrical conductors.

DISTRIBUTE all loads evenly on the platform. (For maxi-
mum platform load, refer to Table 1-1).

NEVER use damaged equipment. (Contact UpRight for
instructions.)

NEVER change operating or safety systems.

INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked weids, loose
hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged control cable, loose
wire connections and tire damage.

NEVER cdlimb down elevating assembly with the platform
elevated.

NEVER perform service on machine while platform is
elevated without blocking elevating assembly.

CHECK all four tires for correct inftation (50 psi).

NEVER recharge batteries near sparks or open flame;
batteries that are being charged emit highly explosive
hydrogen gas.

SECURE the work platform against unauthorized use by
turning the key switch off and removing the key from the
key switch when leaving the machine unattended.

NEVER replace any component or part with anything other
than original UpRight replacement parts without the manu-
facturers consent,

ALWAYS read, understand, and follow Section 8 of ANSI
Standard A92.6-1990 when operating any work platform.

3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection

NOTE: Carefully read, understand and follow all safety
rules and operating instructions. Perform the following
steps each day before use.

VISUAL INSPECTION

DO NOT perform service on work platform
with the platform elevated unless the Elevat-
ing Assembly is properly blocked.

—

Remove module covers and inspect for damage, ol

leaks or missing parts.

2. Check the level of the hydraulic oil with the platform
fully lowered {see Section 4.4). Oil should be visible in
the sight gauge. Add I1SO #46 hydraulic oil, if neces-
sary.

3. Check that the fluid level in the batteries is correct {see
Section 4.3).

4. Carefully inspect the entire work platform for damage
such as cracked welds or structural members, loose or
missing parts, oil leaks, damaged cables or hoses, loose
connections and tire damage.

5. Check that all guardrails are securely in place with all
fasteners properly torqued.

6. Check tire pressure (50 psi).

7. Turn the Chassis Emergency Stop Switch to the ON

position. Open the switch guard and push the switch

toward the guard.

DUAL FUEL MODEL INSPECTION .

1. Check fuel supply.
2. Check engine oil level {refer to engine manual).

3. Set dual fuel selector to desired position. Set to the
center position to purge the system when switching
fuels. If the machine is to be operated on propane,
open the supply valve on the tank.

NOTE: When using LP gas, use clean, water free liquid
petroleum gas, preferably from a bulk storage tank.
Follow the instructions located on the Power Module
tray for filling the tank. Over filling the propane tank
may cause regulator freeze-up.

If you smell propane, close the supply valve
on the tank immediately until you have
located and corrected the leak.

SL-26N Work Platform




Operation

ELECTRIC MODEL INSPECTION

1. Verify batteries are charged (see Section 4.3).
2. Check that A.C. extension cord has been disconnected

LOOK up and around for obstructions prior

from charger.

SYSTEM FUNCTION INSPECTION

performing the following checks.

Before operating the work platform survey
the work area for surface hazards such as
holes, drop-offs, bumps and debris.

Check in ALL directions, including above the
work platform, for obstructions and electrical
conductors.

Protect control console cable from possible
damage while performing checks.

. Unhook Controller from front guardrail. Firmly grasp
Controller hanger and Foot Switch together, in such a
manner that the Foot Switch can be depressed, while
performing the following checks from the ground.

to operating the lift function.

DO NOT operate the work platform within
10 feet of any electrical power lines. THIS
WORK PLATFORM IS NOT INSULATED.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
work platform is on firm level ground.

DO NOT enter the elevating assembly while
the platform is elevated.

10.

1.

Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and fully elevate
platform.

Visually inspect the elevating assembly, lift cylinder, cables
and hoses for damage or erratic operation. Check for
missing or loose parts.

Lowver the platform partially by pushing Chassis Lift Switch
to DOWN, and check operation of the audible lowering
atarm.

Open the Chassis Emergency Lowering Valve to check for

proper operation. Once the platform is fully lowered, close
the valve.

) o 12. Mount the platform making sure the gate has been
. Turn the Emergency Stop Switch to the ON position. latched.
Open the switch guard and push the switch toward 13. Turn Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT .

the guard.

. Turn Controller Key Switch clockwise to ON.

Turn fully clockwise to start engine {Dual Fuel only).
. Turn Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE position.

. With the Speed Range Switch first in HHIGH TORQUE
and then in HIGH SPEED depress the Foot Switch and
stowly push the Control Lever to FORWARD then
REVERSE positions to check for speed and directional
control. The farther you push or pull the Control Lever
the faster the machine will travel.

. Push Steering Switch RIGHT then LEFT to check for
steering control.

Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT, rehook Controller to
front guardrail .

S1-26N Work Platform

14.

15.

16

Slowly push Control Lever to UP to raise the platform, fully
actuate the Control Lever to check proportional fift speed.
Slowly pull Control Lever to DOWN position to lower
platfarm. Check that Lowering Alarm sounds.

Turn Controller Key Switch to OFF, push the Emergency
Stop Switch Guard and dismount the platform.

. Close and secure modtile covers.

35




Operation

3.4 Operation

NOTE: Understand the functions of all the controls
before operating the machine AND ensure that the
Pre-Operation Inspection ( Section 3.3) has been
completed and any deficiencies corrected.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM LOWERED

1. Verify Chassis Emergency Stop Switch is in the ON
position.

2. After mounting platform close and latch gate. Check
that guardrails are in position and properly assembled
with fasteners properly torqued,

3. Check that route is clear of persons, obstructions, holes
and drop-offs and is capable of supporting the wheel
loads.

4. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of the
platform.

S. Open Controller Emergency Stop Switch Cover and
push switch to the ON position,

6. Set the Drive/Lift Switch to the DRIVE position and
turn the Key Switch to ON. On Dual Fuel models start
the engine.

7. Set the Drive/Lift Speed Range Switch to HIGH
TORQUE.

8. While stepping on the Foot Switch move the Control
Lever FORWARD or REVERSE to travel in the desired
direction.

9. While moving, push the Drive/Lift Speed Range Switch
to HIGH SPEED for travel on level surfaces or to HIGH
TORQUE for climbing grades or traveling in confined
areas.

3-6

STEERING

1. Push the Steering Switch RIGHT or LEFT to turn the
wheels. Observe the tires while maneuvering to insure
proper direction.

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be
returned to the straight ahead position by operating
the Steering Switch.

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
WORK PLATFORM

LOOK up and around for obstructions before
performing the lift function.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
work platform is on a firm and level surface.

DO NOT operate the work platform within
10 feet of any electrical lines . THIS WORK
PLATFORM IS NOT INSULATED.

NEVER enter the Elevating Assembly while
the platform is elevated.

1. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT,

2. While depressing the Foot Switch, push the Control
Lever slowly to UP to raise the platform. Pushing the
Control Lever farther increases the [ift speed.

3. When the work task is completed, position the Drive/
Lift Switch to LIFT and lower the platform by pulling
back on the Control Lever until the platform is fully
lowered.

TRAVEL WITH WORK PLATFORM
ELEVATED

Travel with platform elevated ONLY on firm
and level surfaces.

NOTE: The Work Platform will travel at reduced speed
when in the elevated position.

1. Check that the route is clear of persons, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs and is capable of supporting the
wheetl loads.

2. Check dearances above, below and to the sides of
platform.

3. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to the DRIVE position,

4. Push the Control Lever to FORWARD or REVERSE for
the desired direction of travel.

SL-26N Work Platform




Operation

EMERGENCY LOWERING

The Emergency Lowering Valve is located on the left
hand side of the chassis through the cutout in the
Control Module cover.

1. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pushing in
and turning the knob counterclockwise approximately
Va turn athe knob will pop out disengaging detent (see
Figure 3-1).

2. Once the platform is fully lowered, be certain that the
Emergency Lowering Valve is closed again. The plat-
form will not elevate if the Emergency Lowering Valve
has not been closed.

3. To close the Emergency Lowering Valve, push the knob
in and turn approximately Y2 turn clockwise until the
detent engages.

SWITCHING FUELS
(DUAL FUEL ONLY)

1. With engine running push the Fuel Selector Switch to
the center position.

2. After the engine has guit running select the appropri-
ate fuel supply.

3. Restart the engine.

AFTER USE EACH DAY

1. Ensure that the platform is fully lowered.

2. Park the machine on level ground, preferably under
cover, secure against vandals, children or unauthorized
operation.

3. Turn the Key Switch to OFF and remove the key to
prevent unauthorized operation.

SE-26N Work Platform

3.5 Brake Release Pump
(Figure 3-2)

Perform the following only when the machine will not
operate under its own power and it is necessary to move
the machine or when towing the machine up a grade or
onto a trailer to transport.

1. Close the needle valve by turning the knob clockwise.

2. Pump the Brake Release Pump until the Parking Brake

Cylinder Rod clears the wheel rotor.

The machine will now roll when pushed or pulled.

4. Be sure to open the needle valve and verify that the
cylinder rod has extended before the machine is
operated.

W

Never operate work platform with the Park-
ing Brake inoperative. Serious injury or dam-
age could result.

Never tow faster than 1 ft./sec. (.3 m/sec).

Needle Valve

i

Figure 3-2: Brake Release Pump

37




Operation

3.6 Fold Down Guardrails ERECTION PROCEDURE
H . Raise side guardrails.
FI ure 3_3 1. Raisesideg
( g ) 2. Raise rear guardrail assembly, aligning holes and install
This procedure is only for passing through doorways. bolts, washers and nuts, Tighten securely.
Guardrails must be returned to proper position before using 3 Place the Controller on the deck.
the machine. 4. Raise front guardrail, aligning holes and install bolts,

FOLD DOWN PROCEDURE washers and nuts. Tighten securely.

5. Hang Controfler from front guardrail.

Before operating work platform check that all fasten-
ers are in place and properly torqued.

NOTE: When performing the following procedures 6
retain all fasteners. '

1. Place Controlter on deck.

2. Starting at the front of the Platform, remove nuts,
bolts and washers from the top of the front guardrail.
Fold the front guardrail forward and down. Before entering Platform, guardrails must be

3. Hang the Controller from the front guardrail, securely fastened in their proper position.

4, Close and latch the gate.

5. Remove nuts, bolts and washers from the top of the
rear guardrail. Fold the rear guardrail back and down
being careful to keep gate latched at all fimes.

6. Fold one side guardrail in so it rests on the deck being
careful not to damage the Foot Switch. Repeat with
other side guardrail.

o

Figure 3-3: Fold Down Guardrails

3-8 SI-26N Work Plaiform




Maintenance

4.0 Introduction SPECIAL TOOLS

The following is a list of special tools that are required to
perfarm certain maintenance procedures. These tools may
be purchased from your dealer.

Description Part Number
Be sure to rgad, understar_zd and fgfiow aEI' Gauge, 0-600 psi 14124.006.00
information in the Operation Section of this Gauge, 0-3000 psi 14124-030-00

manual before attempting to operate or
perform service on any SL-26N Work Plat-
form.

Note: For Information on the Dual Fuel Engine refer to
the engine manual.

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of the
SL-26N Work Platform. Procedures for the operation
inspection, adjustment, scheduled maintenance, and repair/
removal are included.

Refer to Figure 4-1, Location of Components, for location of
the various components and Table 4-1, Preventative Mainte-
nance Checklist, for recommended maintenance intervals. In
Table 4-1, the Reference Numbers correspond to the item
numbers in Figure 4-1 and the page numbers refer to where
the complete information on that item is located in this
manual.

SL-26N Work Platform ) 4-1




Maintenance

1. Platform 8. Brake Cylinder 15.Volt/Hour Meter 21.Battery Charger

2. Controller 9. Lift Cylinder 16.Terminal Block (behind 22 Motor Start Relay(s)

3. Control Cable 10.Steering Cylinder Control Panel) 23.Electric Motors (Electric only)
4. Elevating Assembly 11.Tires & Wheels 17 .Fuse, 15 AMP 24, Hydraulic Pump(s)

5. Power Module 12.Drive Maotors 18.Down Alarm 25.Engine (Dual Fuel only)

6. Control Modute 13.Hydraulic Filter 19.Brake Release Pump

7. Chassis 14.Control Valve Assembly (see 20.Battery(ies)

Figures 4-6, 4-7& 4-11)

Control Module

Dual Fuel ower Module

Figure 4-1: Location of Components

4.2 SL-26N Work Platform




Maintenance

4.1

Preventative Maintenance
Table 4-1; Preventative Maintenance Checklist

Legend:
A= All Models
E= Electric Models

D= Dual Fue] Models

SE-26N Work Platform

INTERVAL | INTERVAL
REF.{PAGE EA. | 50 | 250 [1000 REF.|PAGE ’ EA. | 50 1250|1000
NC.| NO. | COMPONENT: INSPECTION OR SERVICES]SHIFT{HRS.[HRS JHRS. NO.| NO. jCOMPONENT [INSPECTION OR SERVICES|SHIFT{HRS.|HRS.JHRS,
20 | 4-4 | Batiery Check glectrolyie level A 10 | 4-6 §Steering Check hardware & tings A
System Check specific gravity A 4-16 §System for proper torque
Clean exterior A (Grease pivot pins * Iy
Check batlery cable condition A O king pins™ A
Charge batieries £ Check steering cyinder for A
Clean termipals A leaks & mounting bofts for
25 - Engne Cit Check 'evel and condition D proper torque
Check for leaks D 4 | 4-4 [Clevating inspect for struchural cracis A
Change oil fiter D 4-6 | Assembly Check pivot points for wear A
251 - | tngine Fuel Check fuel level ] Check mounting pin pivet bols A
System Check for leaks D for proper torque
Replace fugl fiter B] Check Enkage gear for wear A
Check ar cleaner [ Check glevating arms for A
{See engine sarvice manual bending
for replacement) Grease inkage ping" A
13| 4-6 | Hydrauic OfF  { Check ol lsvel A Grease inkage gear” A
Change fiter A 7 - | Chassis Check hoses for pinch or A
Drain and replace ol A rubbing points
(IS0 #486) Chieck component mounting A
1471 4-10 | Hydraulc Check for feaks A for proper torque
System Check hose connections A Check welds for cracks A
Check hoses for exterior wear A 9 1417 |Lit Check the cylinder rod for A
14 Emergency Open the emergency lowering A Cylinder wear
Hydrautic valve and check for Check mounting pin pivot bolts A
System senviceabity for proper toraue
2 - | Conlroler Check switchs operation A Check pivot pin snap fings A
3 - Control Check the exterior of the cable A Check seals for leaks A
Cable for pinching, binding or wear Inspect pivat points for wear A
i -1 Patiorm Check fasteners for proper A Check fitings for proper A
Deck and torque lorque
Rafs Check welds for cracks A Enfre Check for and repar A
Check condifon of deck A Unit collision damage
1 - | Tires Check for damage A Check fasteners for proper A
Check air prassure A torque
{50psi-B78 x 13 ST) Check for comosion-remove A
Check lug nuts A and repaint
{torque 1o GO 1L fos. 123 Nmj) Lubricale® A
24 1 4-6 1 Hydrauic Wipa clean A Dacals Check for paeting or missing A
4-312{ Pump Check for leaks &t mating A decals & replace
surfaces 11 j4-14 [ Wheel Check wheel assembly for play A
Check for hose fiting leaks A Bearings Repack whee! bearings A
Check mounting bolts for A {reptace wheel bearings and
proper torgue seals at 2000 hrs.)
Check the drive coupting for A .
proper torque and ignment NOTE: Maintenance components are located by REF.
Lubricate pump splipes” 3] NO. in Figure 4-1. Components with no REF. NO. are
12 1 4-13} Dive Molors [ Check for operation and ieaks A not shown.

*Lubrication points are shown in Figure 44.

4-3




Maintenance

4.2 Blocking Elevating
Assembly (Figure 4-2)

A CAUTION A

DO NOT support or raise the front of the
platform during any maintenance operation
as this may result in damage to the tension
members.

BEFORE performing maintenance on work
platform, while elevated, ensure that Elevat-
ing Assembly is properly supported.

DO NOT stand in Elevating Assembly area
while installing or removing jack stand.

INSTALLATION

1. Park the work platform on firm, level ground.

2. Open Control Module cover.

3. Place Chassis Emergency Stop Switch to the ON
position.

4. Position Chassis Lift/Lower Switch to UP and elevate
platform approximately 12 inches {305 mm).

5. Place a jackstand with a minimum rating of 4000 Ibs.
between the Lower Boom and Chassis just behind the
front axie.

6. Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and
gradually lower platform untit jackstand is secured
tightly between Lower Boom and Chassis.

N

DO NOT iift or
support the front
of Platform

Jackstand

Lower Boom

Figure 4-2: Blocking the Elevating Assembly

4-4

REMOVAL

1. Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and gradually
raise platform until jackstand can be removed.

2. Remove jackstand.

3. Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and
completely lower platform.

4.3 Battery Maintenance

Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep sparks,
flame, and smoking material away from
battery(iesl.

Always wear safety glasses when working
with batteries.

Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Thoroughly
rinse away any spilled fluid with clean water.

BATTERY INSPECTION AND
CLEANING

Check battery fluid level daily, especially if work platform is
being used in a warm, dry climate. If required, add distilled
water ONLY. Use of tap water with high mineral content
will shorten battery life.

AL CAUTION A

If battery water level is not maintained,
batteries will not fully charge creating a low
discharge rate which will damage motor/
pump unit and void warranty.

The battery{ies) and cables should be inspected regularly for
signs of cracks in the cases, electrolyte leakage and corro-
sion of the terminals. Inspect cables for worn spots or
breaks in the insulation and for broken cable terminals,

Clean the battery{ies} when it shows signs of corrosion at
the terminals or when electrolyte has overflowed during
charging. Use a baking soda solution to clean the battery,
taking care not to get the solution inside the cells. Rinse
thoroughly with clean water. Clean battery and cable
contact surfaces to a bright metal finish whenever a cable is
removed.

SL-26N Work Platform




Maintenance

BATTERY CHARGING (ELECTRIC
MODEL ONLY-Figure 4-3)

Charge the batteries at the end of each work shift or sooner
if the batteries have been discharged.

Charge the batteries only in a well ventilated
area.

Do not charge the batteries when the work
platform is in an area containing sparks or
flames.

Permanent damage to the batteries will result
if the batteries are not immediately recharged
after discharging.

Never leave the charger unattended for more
than two days.

Never disconnect the cables from the batter-
ies when the charger is operating.

Keep the charger dry.

Charge batteries as follows:

1. Check the batteries fluid level. If the electrolyte fevel is
lower than 3/4in. (10mm) above the plates, add clean,
distilled water only.

2. Connect the charger plug to a properly grounded
outlet of the proper voltage and frequency.

3. The charger turns on automatically after a short delay.

4. The charger turns off automatically when the batteries
are fully charged.

SL-26N Work Platform

Figure 4-3: Battery Charger

BATTERY CELL EQUALIZATION

The specific gravity of the electrolyte in the battery cells
should be equalized monthly. To do this, charge the battery
as outlined in Battery Charging. After this initial charge,
check the electrolyte level in all cells and add distilled water
as necessary. Then, charge the batteries for an additional 8
hours. During this time, the charging current will be low (4
amps) as the cells are equalizing.

After equalization, the specific gravity of all cells should be
checked with a hydrometer, The temperature corrected
specific gravity should be 1.260. if the battery contains any
cells with corrected readings below 1.230, the battery
should be replaced.

Do not check the specific gravity in a cell to which water has
just been added. If there is not enough electrolyte in a fully
charged cell to obtain a sample for the hydrometer, add
water and continue charging for 1 to 2 hours to adequately
mix the water and electrolyte.

4-5




Maintenance

4.4 Lubrication

Refer to Table 4-1 for the lubrication intervals and Figure 44
for location of items that require lubrication service. Refer to
the appropriate sections for lubrication information on the
Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter and Rear Wheel Bearings.

i

7 _—--1

=
o/_\
&)

1. Grease Fittings
2. Llinkage Gears
3. Steering Linkage

Figure 4-4: Lubrication Points

GREASE FITTINGS

Wipe each grease fitting before and after greasing. Using
multipurpose grease in a grease gun, pump the grease into
the fitting until grease just begins to appear at the edges of
the pivot, wipe off any excess grease.

LINKAGE GEARS

1. Raise platform fully.

2. Using another work platform or ladder get up high
enough to comfortably reach gears.

3. Use along handled brush to apply multi-purpose
grease to the face of the gears.

A CAUTION A

Do not use hands to apply grease or allow any
body part to enter the Elevating Assembly.

4. Lower the platform after greasing.

STEERING LINKAGE

Apply one or two drops of motor oil to each pivot and King
Pin bearing.

4-6

DUAL FUEL HYDRAULIC PUMP

Remove the capscrews that mount the pump to the engine.
Remove the pump from the engine and apply high pressure
molybdenum grease to the splines. Reinstall the pump and
secure with the capscrews.

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND FILTER
(Figure 4-5)

Fluid Level

With the platform fully lowered, the oil should be visible in
the Sight Gauge. If the oil is NOT visible, fill the tank until
the oil can be seen. DO NOT fill above the Sight Gauge or
when the Platform is elevated.

Oil and Filter Replacement

1. Operate the work platform for five minutes to warm
up the oil. To change the fifter only, go to Step 5.

A CAUTION A

The hydraulic oil may be hot enough to cause
burns. Wear safety gloves and safety glasses
when handling hot oil.

2. Provide a suitable container to catch the drained oil.
The hydraulic tank has an oil capacity of 12.0 gallons.

3. Remove the drain plug and allow all oil to drain into
the container, be sure to dispose of oil properly.

4. Reinstall the drain plug.
. Unscrew the filter top from the filter body.

Ln

1. Drain Plug {under tank)
2. Filter Housing
3. Sight Gauge

Figure 4-5: Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter

SL-26N Work Platform




Maintenance

6.
7.

8.

Lift the fitter element from the filter body.

Insert the replacement fitter element into the filter
body and press into position.

Fifl the hydraulic oil tank to the level of the Sight Gauge
with 1SO #46 hydraulic oil by pouring the oil into the
top of the filter. Since the oil is being filtered as it is
going into the tank, it will take a while to fill the tank,

4.5
Setting Hydraulic Pressures

Referring to Figure 4-11 along with the other Figures will aid
in the following procedures,

NOTE: Check the hydraulic pressures whenever the
pump, manifold, or relief valve has been serviced or
replaced.

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient tem-
perature to cause burns. Wear safety gloves
and safety glasses when handling hot oil.

The oil in the hydraulic system is under very
high pressure which can easily cause severe
cuts. Obtain medicat assistance immediately
if cut by hydraulic oil.

MAIN RELIEF VALVE (Figure 4-6)

1.
2.

Operate the hydraulic system for five mnutes.

Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0-3000 psi
pressure gauge assembly.

Remove the plug in the end of the Main Relief Valve to
expose the adjusting screw.

Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto the
Drive Valves and remove the coils.

With the engine running and the Drive/Lift Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hold until the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 2000 psi maximum by slowly turning the
adjusting screw, clockwise increases pressure,
Reinstall the coils on the Drive Valves,

Remove the pressure gauge and reinstall all plugs.

SL-26N Work Platform

1.
2.
3.
4,

Main Relief Valve
Counterbalance Valves
Gauge Port Plug

Drive Coils

Figure 4-6: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front View

COUNTERBALANCE VALVES
(Figure 4-6)

1.
2.

Operate the hydraulic system for five mnutes

Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0-3000 psi
pressure gauge assembly.

Exchange the top Counterbalance Vaive with the Main
Relief Valve,

Remove the plug from the end of the Counterbalance
Valve to expose the adjusting screw.

Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto the
Drive Valves and remove the coils.

With the engine running and Lift/Drive Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hoid untif the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 900 psi maximum by slowly turning the
adjusting screw, clockwise increases pressure.
Exchange the top Counterbalance Valve with the
bottom Counterbalance Valve and repeat the proce-
dure setting the bottom Counterbalance Valve to 1200
psi.

. Be sure to reinstall the valves to their original Incations

and replace all plugs when finished setting pressures.

4-7




Maintenance

STEERING RELIEF VALVE
(Figure 4-7)

1. Remove the top steering hose from back of the
manifold and replace it with a 0-3000 psi gauge
assembly.

2. Block the end of the hose with a cap fitting.

3. Remove the plug from the end of the valve to expose
the adjusting screw.

4. With the engine running, push the Steering Switch
RIGHT and set the pressure to 1200 psi maximum by
stowly turning the adjusting screw clockwise to in-
crease pressure.

5. Replace the valve plug.

6. Remove the gauge and reinstall the hose.

DRIVE RELIEF VALVE
(Figure 4-7)

1. Operate the hydraulic system for five mnutes

2. Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0-3000 psi
pressure gauge assembly,

3. Exchange the Main Relief Valve with the Drive Refief
Valve,

4. Remove the plug from the end of the valve to expose
the adjusting screw.

5. Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto the
Drive Valves and remove the coils.

6. With the engine running and the Drive/Lift Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hold untit the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

7. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure 1o 1500 psi maximum by slowly turning the
adjusting screw, clockwise increases pressure.

8. Reinstall the valves to their original locations and
replace all plugs when finished setting pressure.

9. Replace the Drive Valve Coils.

BRAKE PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
(Figure 4-7)
1. Using two 1-ton jack stands and a 2-ton jack, jack the

work platform up to raise the rear wheels off the
ground and block the machine securely.

2. Remove the outlet hose from the backside of the

Brake Release Pump and install a 0-600 psi gauge

assembly inline with a tee fitting.

Remove the plug on the end of the Brake Relief Valve.

4. With the engine running, position the Controf Lever to
REVERSE and hold.

w

4-8

1. Steering Relief Valve

2. Top Steering Hose

3. Drive Relief Valve

4. Brake Pressure Reducing Valve

Figure 4-7: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View

5. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 350-450 psi maximum by slowly turning
the adjusting screw, clockwise increases pressure,

6. Replace the valve plug.

7. Remove the gauge and tee fitting and reinstall the
hose,

8. Remove the jack stands and lower the machine.

4.6 Switch Adjustments

PROPORTIONAL CONTROL
ADJUSTMENT (Figure 4-8)
1. Place an ammeter in series with the proportional coil.

2. With the machine running, select LIFT with the Drive/
Lift Switch and open the Emergency Down Valve.

3. Push the Control Lever slightly forward to LIFT.

4. When two LED's illuminate, check the current draw , it
should be .7 amps.

5. Push the Control Lever fully forward. The current draw
should be 2.2 amps for 12v controllers and 1.9 amps
for 24v controllers.

6. To adjust full output, turn the HIGH potentiometer
clockwise to increase or counterclockwise to decrease
the current draw.

SE-26N Work Platiorm




Maintenance

O
Q
=
Ol
|

Wl

Proportlonal
Coll

____._®_\/\_

Ammeter

A

|;|—]

e ——
Foot
Switch

Key
Switch

>
Emergency fFuse
Stop
Switch

Battery(s)
Wil

Figure 4-8: Proportional Control Circuit

DOWN LIMIT SWITCH (Figure 4-9)

The Down Limit and High Speed Shutout Switches are
electrically separate but share the same body and
adjustment, therefore when adjusting one switch the
other switch adjustment should be verified.

1. Raise platform until Mid Link Weldment is 12-16 inches
(305406 mm) from top of front axle (Figure 4-10).

2. Disconnect wires coming from switch at Terminal Block
positions 8 and 15 (Figure 4-9) and connect an ochm-
meter or continuity tester to the wires.

3. Adjust switch to just open by loosening hex nut and
moving the actuating arm. Raise and lower platform to
verify adjustment and tighten hex nut.

4, Disconnect ohmmeter and reconnect wires.
5. Lower platform.

HIGH SPEED SHUTOUT SWITCH
(Figure 4-9)

The Down Limit and High Speed Shutout Switches are
electrically separate but share the same body and
adjustment, therefore when adjusting one switch the
other switch adjustment should be verified.

1. Barely raise platform until Mid Link Weldment just lifts off
of front axle, less than 1 inch (25 mm) (Figure 4-10).

2. Disconnect wire coming from switch at Drive Cutout
Relay (Figure 4-9) and connect an chmmeter or
continuity tester to the wire and to ground.

3. Adjust switch to just open by [oosening hex nut and
moving the actuating arm. Raise and lower platform to
verify adjustment and tighten hex nut.

4. Disconnect ohmmeter and reconnect wires.
5. Lower platform.

SL-26N Work Platform

Switch Bodly |

" Dual Fuel Mod

Figure 4-9: Down Limit & High Speed Shutout Switch

/
Mid Link
Weldment
L -
gy ==\ = .
T [Hmmiei LV ) ! L%W.E\(?.inEQQSw.

S in. Max.
High Speed Shutout Sw.

Figure 4-10: Down Limit & High Speed Shutout Switch
Adjustment

4-9




Maintenance

4.7 Hydraulic Manifold
(Figure 4-117)

Though it is not necessary to remove the manifold to
perform all maintenance procedures, a determination
should be made prior to beginning as to whether or not the
manifold should be removed before maintenance proce-
dures begin.

REMOVAL

1. Disconnect the battery ground cable.

2. Tag and disconnect the solenoid valve leads from the
terminal strip.

3. Tag, disconnect and plug hydraulic hoses,

4. Remove the bolts that hold the manifold to the
mounting bracket.

5. Remove manifold block.
DISASSEMBLY

NOTE: Mark all components as they are removed so as
not to confuse their location during assembly. Refer to
Figure 4-11 often to aid in disassembly and assembly.
1. Remove coils from solenoid valves,
2. Remove spool valve covers and spool valves.

3. Remove solenoid valves, main relief valve, counter-
balance valves and emergency lowering valve.

4. Remove fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Wash the manifold in cleaning solvent to remove built
up contaminants and then blow out all passages with
clean compressed air.

2. Inspect the manifold for cracks, thread damage and
scoring where O-rings seal against internal and external
surfaces.

3. Wash and dry each component and check for thread
damage, torn or cracked O-rings and proper operation.

4. Replace parts and O-rings found unserviceable.

4-10

ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Lubricate all O-rings before installation to
prevent damage to O-rings. Seat all balls in manifold
biock by lightly tapping on the ball with a brass drift.

1. Install fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices. Use one
drop of Locktite #242 on each screw-in orifice.

2. Install emergency lowering valve, counterbalance
valves, main relief valve, brake pressure reducing valve,
solenoid valves and spool valves.

3. Install coils on solenoid valves.

INSTALLATION
1. Attach manifold assembly to mounting plate with
bolts.

Note: Longer bolt goes in hole nearest the front of the
module.

2. Attach steering relief valve block.

3. Attach drive relief valve block.

4. Connect Solenoid leads to terminal strip {as previously
tagged).

5. Connect hydraulic hoses. Be certain to tighten hoses
to manifold.

6. Operate each hydraulic function and check for proper
operation and leaks.

7. Adjust all hydraulic pressures according to instructions
in Section 4.5.

SL-26N Work Platform




Maintenance

Manifold
Manifold Block
Steering Valve
Series/Parallel Valve (2)
Steering Flow Divider
Flow Divider-Combiner
Creep Sped Flow Control
Brake Pressure Reducing Valve
. Lowering Valve
10.5econd Speed Valve
11.Main Relief Valve
12.Ball 5/16 Diameter
13.Steering Valve Block
14.8all 1/2/ Diameter
15.5pring
16.5pring
17.Seat Ball
18.Piston
19.Proportional Valve
20.Fitting Adapter
21, Fitting Adapter Elbow
22.Plug - SAE #4
23.Plug - SAE #6
24.Plug - SAE #8
25.Lift Valve
gg-g\ﬁrev}j-3é§8 - BACK VIEK

.Washer - - -
28.Drive Relief Valve Block FRONT ViES o |
29.0-Ring ST L F;rﬁuT%f(J%&EaﬂntﬂDéﬁﬂ 0N AS3Y,
30.fiting Adapter s e W
31.Fitting Adapter SECURE BALL SEAT ITEM # 17 WITH LOCKIITE
32.Lowering Orifice HYDRAULTE SEALAKT OR EQUIVMLENT.
33.Cable Connector
34, Fitting Adapter
35.Fitting Adapter
36.5¢crew
37.Fitting Adaptor
38, Fitting Adaptor
39.Reverse Counterbatance Valve
40.Forward Counterbalance Valve .-~
41.Steering Relief Valve ‘
42.Spacer 23
43.0-Ring
44 Lift Check Valve

T A
45, Spacer e
46.Prive Relief Valve .
5 ]

D00 NO LS W =

1.
2.
3
4.
3.

Figure 4-11: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View

SL-26N Work Platform 4-11







Maintenance

4.9 Hydraulic Drive Moftors 1. Rear Axle
’ 2. Drive Motor
And Hubs (F’gure 4"14) 3. Capscrew
4. Shaft Key
Removal 5, Huhb l
1. Park the work platform on firm level ground and block g ‘g)ﬂe:r Pin 10
the wheels to prevent the work platform from rolling. 8 Siotted Nut
2. lLoosen the wheel lug bolts on the motor to be re- 9, tug Bailt |
moved. 10.Hose Assemblies |

3. Raise the rear of the work platform using a 2-ton jack.

4, Position jack stands under the rear axle to prevent the
work platform from falling if the jack fails.

5. Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.
6. Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

A CAUTION A

E
ONLY use a wheel puller to remove the hub. Figure 4-14: Drive Motor Installation
Using any other method of removal may
damage the drive motor housing and void
the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the
hose assemblies.

Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination
from dust and debris.

7. Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies.

8. Remove the capscrews, lockwashers and drive motor
assembly from the rear axle.

Installation

1. Position the drive motor in the rear axle and secure
with lockwashers and capscrews.

2. Reinstall the hose assemblies.
3. Thoroughly clean the motor shaft and hub bore of all
grease, paint and foreign material.

4. Reinstall the shaft key, hub, and nut. Torgue each
wheel hub nut to 350 ft. lbs. [478 N-m). Align the slot
in the nut with the hole in the shaft and insert the
cotter pin. DO NOT back off the nut to align.

5. Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts onto the hub. Torque
the lug bolts to 90 ft. lbs. [123 N-m).

6. Remove the jack stands used to block the wheels.
Lower the jack and remove.

7. Operate the drive system to check for feaks and proper
function.

S1-26N Work Platform 413




Maintenance

4.10 INSTALLATION
WHEEL BEARINGS 1. Position the replacement bearing cup over the opening

in the hub assembly then position the worn cup over

( F i gure 4-15 ) the replacement so that the bearing surfaces face each
other. Use the old bearing cone as a drift to work the
REMOVAL replacement into position by tapping evenly around
1. Loosen the wheel lug nuts then, using a 2 ton capacity the cwcumference.' ‘
jack, raise the work platform untif the wheel to be 2. Apply a liberal coating of multi purpose grease to the |
worked on is off the ground. bearing surface of each cup. o
2. Install jack stands to prevent the work platform from 3. Pack the inside bearing cone with multi purpose grease |
falling if the jack fails. and position it within the rear bearing cup in the hub

assembly. Install the new grease seal.

3. Remove the wheel lug nuts and the wheel, " , Hi
4. Remove the dust cap, 4, Appty a thin coating of multi purpose grease to the
. spindle to protect the grease seal then slide the hub
5. Remove the cotter pin. assembly onto the spindle.
6. Remove the hub nut and washer. 5. Pack the outside bearing cone with multi purpose
7. Slide the entire hub assembly from the spindle and grease and slide it onto the spindle until it seats in the
place on clean surface. outer bearing cup.
8. Remove the outside bearing cone and place on clean 6. Install the washer and hub nut. Tighten the hub nut,
surface. while rotating the assembly, until the hub drags then
9. Remove the grease seal and the inside bearing cone. back the nut to the first slot that aligns with the cotter
Examine the bearing cups. If they are smooth, shiny and pin hole in the Spmdle'.
free of pits or any surface irregularities, DO NOT remove 7. Installa new cotter pin and bend the end up over the
them. hub nut and the spindle.
10.1f the cups need replacement, remove them by tapping 8. Install the dust cap and wheel/tire assembly. Torque
around the circumference of the inside surface of the the lug nuts to 90 ft. Ibs. [123 N-m).
cups from the opposite side using a long drift, 9. Remove jack stands and lower work platform to the
ground.

Dust Cap
Cotter Pin
Hub Nut
Washer
Bearing Cone
Hub Assembly
Grease Seal
Bearing Cone
. Bearing Cup
10. Spindle

Figure 4-15: Wheel Bearings

1.
2.
3.
4.
3.
6.
7.
8.
9

414 SL-26N Work Platform




Maintenance

4.11 Brake Cylinder
(Figure 4-16)
REMOVAL

1. Block the wheels to prevent the work platform from
rolling when the brake is removed.

2. Tag then disconnect the hose assemblies and cap the
openings to prevent foreign material from entering.

3. Remove the locknuts and lockwashers that mount the
cylinder to the chassis.

DISASSEMBLY

NOTE: Prepare a cfean work area on which to service
the internal parts.

1. Remove fittings from cylinder barrel,

2. Remove the snap ring and withdraw the shaft and all
attached components from the cylinder barrel,

3. Remove the head cap from the shaft then remove the
wiper, shaft seal and seals from the head cap.

4. Unscrew the piston from the shaft and remove the
static seal. Remove the piston seal from the piston.

5. Remove the spring and stop tube from the cylinder
barrel.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION
1. Clean alf metal parts in solvent and blow dry with
filtered compressed air.

2. Check all threaded parts for stripped or damaged
threads.

3. Check the bearing surfaces inside of the head cap,
outer edge surface of the piston, inside of the cylinder
barrel and the shaft for signs of scoring or excessive
wear, '

4. Check the spring for cracks.
5. Replace any parts found unserviceable.
6. Discard all seals.

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
1. Install the piston seal on the piston then assemble the
static seal, shaft and piston.
2. Position the spring and stop tube an the shaft assembly.

3. Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid,
then install the shaft assembly in the cylinder barrel.

4. Lubricate the seals with clean hydraulic fluid and install
on the head cap.

5. Install the shaft seal and wiper within the head cap.

6. Lubricate entire assembly's seals and the shaft seal and
wiper with clean hydraulic fluid then install the head
cap onto the shaft and into the cylinder barrel.

7. Secure with snap ring.

8. Position the brake cylinder assembly on the chassis so
that the shaft fully engages the brake disc, however
the shaft must clear the brake disc once retracted.
Secure with locknuts and washers,

9, Connect the hose assemblies.

10. Operate the brake retract circuit and check that the
shaft clears the brake disc. Check for leaks.

5109
§

1. Hose Assembly 11. Shaft T 8

2. Capscrew 12. Piston

3. Lockwasher 13. Piston Seal "
4. Cylinder Barrel 14. Static Seal

5. Snap Ring 15. Spring

6. Head Cap 16. Stop Tube

7. Seal 17.Hose Assembly

8. Seal 18. Locknut

9. Wiper

10. Shaft Seal

1§

Figure 4-16: Brake Cylinder

SL-26N Work Platform

4-15




Maintenance

4.12 Steering Cylinder
REMOVAL

1.

4,

5.

Mark and disconnect the hose assemblies from the
fittings and immediately cap the openings to prevent
foreign material from entering.

Remove the capscrews securing the rod ends to the
steering linkage.

Loosen the nut and bolt in front of the Steering
Cylinder that goes through the frame.

Remove the capscrews and locknuts that fasten the
eylinder assembly to the chassis.

Remove the cylinder from the chassis.

DISASSEMBLY (Figure 4-17)

1.
2.
3

Remove the fittings from both ends of the cylinder.
Remove the headcaps from the barrel tube.

Withdraw the entire shaft assembly from either end of
the barre] tube.

Remove the rod wipers, rod seals and static O-rings
from the headcaps.

Discard all the seals.

Unscrew the No. 1 shaft from the No. 2 shaft and
remove the piston.

Remove the piston seal and static O-ring from the
piston and discard.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and blow
dry with filtered compressed air.

Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or
damaged threads.

Check the inside surface of the barrel tube for scoring
Or excessive wear,

Check the piston and head caps for scoring or exces-
sive wear,

Inspect the surface of both shafts for scoring or
excessive wear,

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
(Figure 4-17)

1.
2.
3.

4.

Install a new piston seal and static O-rings
fnstall the piston on the No. 1 shaft.

Thread the No. 2 shaft onto the No. 1 shaft and
tighten securely.

Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid and
install the shaft assembly in the barrel tube.

Lubricate and install new rod seals and static O-rings
on the headcaps.

Lubricate and install new rod wipers in the headcaps.

Install headcaps in the barrel tube and tighten until the
mounting holes are inine.

Install the fittings in the ends of the cylinder.

4-16

9.

Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis and install
the capscrews and locknuts, but DO NOT tighten,

10. Tighten the nut and bolt in front of the cylinder that

gaes through the frame and then tighten the cylinder
mounting capscrews.

10. Install the cylinder rod ends.
11. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.
12. Operate the steering circuit several times throughout

its entire range of travel to expel trapped air and check
for leaks.

ADJUSTMENT

1.
2.

3.

Disconnect the cylinder rod ends {if connected).
Operate steering so that both ends of the cylinder red
are equal length (+ /5, inch).

Position both tires so they are parallel with the frame
and with each other.

Adjust the rod ends until they align with the holes on
the steering linkage bars,

Reinstall the bolts through the steering linkage bars
and rod ends. Tighten the jam nuts on the rod ends
and all hardware,

When properly adjusted, the wheels must turn the
same amount in each direction.

VR W =

No. 2 Shaft
Headcap (2)
Rod Wiper {2)
Rod Seal {2)
Static G-ring {2)

Cylinder Barrel
Piston

Piston Seal

Piston Static O-ring
?0 No. 1 Shaft

0w~

Figure 4-17: Steering Cylinder Assembly

SL-26N Work Platform




Maintenance

4.13 Lift Cylinder

NOTE; DO NOT suppott or raise the front of the
platform during any maintenance operation as this
might result in damage to the tension members.

REMOVAL

1. Raise and block the front of the elevating assembly
approximately 12 inches (305 mmy) above the chassis.
Support with a jackstand with a minimum rating of
4000 Ibs. (1814 kg).

Open Emergency Lowering Valve to be sure all pres-
sure is off the Lift Cylinder.

Remove and cap both hoses and fittings.
Support the Lift Cylinder to prevent falling.
Remove the set screw from the end of the gylinder rod.

Remove the retaining ring from the upper cylinder pin.
Remove the upper cylinder pin by tapping out using a
soft punch.

7. Remove the retaining bolt from the lower cylinder pin
and remove the pin using a soft punch.

8. Remove the cylinder by sliding it cut of the front of the
machine,

DISASSEMBLY (Figure 4-18)

1. Unscrew the head cap from the cylinder barrel.

2. Remove the piston and rod assembly from the cylinder
barrel.

3. Unscrew the piston nut and remove piston and head
cap from the piston rod.

4, Remove the piston static O-ring from the cylinder rod
and discard.

Remove the piston seal from the piston and discard.
Remove the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper,
Remove the rod end breather.

Do not remove the velocity fuse unless replacement is
necessary.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION
(Figure 4-18)
1. Clean all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and blow
dry with filtered compressed air.

2. Check the working surfaces of the piston head cap,
cylinder barrel and rod for excessive wear or scoring.

3. Replace parts found to be unserviceable.
4. Replace all seals, O-rings and wipers.

™~

o v AW

O N oW

SL-26N Work Platform

REASSEMBLY (Figure 4-18)

1. Lubricate the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper and
then install in the head cap.

2. Install the piston seal on the piston.

3. install the head cap, piston static seal, piston and
piston nut on the cylinder rod. Torque nut to 70 ft. Ibs.
(96 Nem).

Note: The head cap should be installed from the piston
end of the cylinder rod. Sliding the head cap over the
pivot pin hole may damage the rod seal and rod
wiper.
4, Lubricate and piston seal and install the piston and rod
assembly into the cylinder barrel.

5. Screw the head cap into the cylinder barrel hand tight
and then turn 1/, turn further.

1. Cylinder Barrel 10.5tatic Oring

2. Velocity Fuse 11.Head Cap

3. Fitting, Adapter 12.Cylinder Rod
4, Hose Assembly 13.5et Screw

5. Breather 14.Red Wiper

6. Piston Nut 15.Rod Seal

7. Piston Seal 16.Nut

8. Piston 17.Hose Assembly
9.

Piston Static O-ring

Figure 4-18: Lift Cylinder Assembly

4-17




Maintenance

INSTALLATION 4.14 Electric Motor
NOTE: Before installing the cylinder, check the pins (Figure 4q- 19)
and bearings for excessive wear. Replace if necessary.
1. Place the cylinder in position taking care to support the TROUBLESHOOTING
cylinder to prevent falling. 1. Read the nameplate to become familiar with the
motor, especially the rated voltage.

2. Install the lower pin and retaining bolt. e oot b ead

3. Install the upper pin and retaining rina. 2. Try to turn the shaft by hand. Keep motor leads

4 ns a!! both [;D pin and retaining ring separated while doing this. If the shaft turns freely go
' Inslta ot os‘es. to step 3. If the shaft won't turn, proceed to step 2A.

5. Raise the machine and check for leaks. 2A.The shaft could be tight for a number of reasons. This

check is to determine if the tightness is of a temporary
nature only. Obtain a power source to produce the
nameplate voltage. Do Not Make A Permanent
Connection. First touch the motor leads quickly to the
power supply just long enough to observe if the shaft
runs. if it does turn, then hold the motor leads on the
power supply for a longer time. If the motor sounds
normal, go to step 3. If the motor sounds noisy, it
should be taken apart as described in the disassembly
section.

3. If the motor turned freely, connect an ammeter in the
circuit as shown in Figure 4-19A. With rated voltage
applied and the shaft running free, the ammeter
should read less than 20% of the nameplate full load
current. If the motor meets the above conditions then
it can be assumed the original problem is external to
the mator.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove thru bolts.
2. Remove pulley end cover,

3. Pull the armature out of the assembly in one swift
motion.

4, Remove commutator end cover.

NOTE: Do not place the stator ring in any mechanical
holding device during the disassembly or assembly
operation. Permanent distortion or other damage will
result.

INSPECTION

Once the motor has been disassembled, go through the
following check list steps to determine where the probler
lies.

1. Bearings should spin smoothly and easily and have
ample lubrication and be free of corrosion.

2. Armature should be checked for grounds and shorted
turns. Refinish commutator surface if pitted or exces-

4-18 SL-26N Work Platform




Maintenance

sively worn. REASSEMBLY
3. Brushes should be checked for wear and to ensure 1. Install new brushes and be sure they are free in the
that they are free in the brush holders. holder. Install brush with the lead wires positioned as
NOTE: Observe how brushes are assembled in brush when received. Raise all brushes to the locked position.
holders and position of brush lead. New brushes must (See Figure 4198 and step 3 in the Inspection section).
be installed in same manner. Brushes should be 2. Place commutator cover on a work bench with brush
removed as follows: assembly facing upward.

bl

® Remove brush spring dlip from its mounting on brush Place the bearing spring into the bearing bore. |
assembly. 4. Take a complete armature assembly, including bear-

ings, and insert commutator end bearing into the

e ift brush assembiy from brush holder. .
bearing bore.

e Disconnect brush assembly lead.

e New brush assembly to be installed by reversing
above procedure.

Note: Do not re-use bearings which have been re-
moved from armature shaft. Keep assembly ina
4. iInspect wire harness and all connections for signs of vertical position, Use extreme care not to.damage

: armature with bearing pullers. New bearings should

damage due to ovefhfeatmg. be installed by pressing inner race of bearing onto
5. Check stator to see it is securely mounted. proper position on armature shaft.

5. Set the brushes to final position as shown in Figure 4-
198B.

6. Place the complete stator down over the vertical

armature, and into position on the cormmutator cover.
AMMETER . .
oc N 7. The stator assembly must be placed in a definite
POWER ~ J—-}Agfm relationship with the commutator covers in order to
SUPPLY VOLTMETER 4 obtain a neutral brush setting. There is a match-mark
on both items. These two marks must line up
A exactly, Rotate until they do.

8. Assemble the pulley end cover in the proper relation-
ship. Insert mounting bolts and tighten alternately to
ensure a good mechanical alignment.

9. Spin the shaft by hand to see if it is free. Be sure motor
feads (if used) are not touching together. If the leads

S are touching, a generator action will give the effect of
=T T friction in the motor. A no-load test can now be
BRUSHES RAISEDWITH  BRUSHES AND SPRINGS performed. At rated voltage, observe the no-load
POSITION ON THESIDE  POSITION. current. it should be less than 20% of the nameplate

g L eenen fult load current. Anything higher indicates:
® Brushes are not on neutral setting (check matchmarks
for exact alignment).
¢ Faulty armature,
KEEP FINGERS
CLEAR OF THIS
SPACE
c

Figure 4-19: Electric Motor Service

S1-26N Work Platform 4-19




Maintenance

4.15 Recommended Bolt
Torque (Table 4-2)

Use the following values to torque fasteners used on
UpRight Work Platforms unless a specific torque value is
called out for the part being installed.

Table 4-2; Bolt Torgque

THREAD| WIDTH TORQUE

SIZE | ACROSS VALUE

Sl | FLATS | ENGLISH METRIC
Y, oo 110 Inflbs| 12 N'm
s ', 190 Inflbs| 22  N'm
A %6 30 Fylbs| 41 Nm
s 5, 50 Filbs| 68 Nm
A ¥, 75 Filbs| 102 Nm
e 1% 150 FtiLbs| 203 N'm
A 11, 250 Fylbs| 339 N-m
A 15 400 FtfLbs| 542 N'm
1 11, 600 FLbs| 813 N-m ‘

4-20 SL-26N Work Platiorm




Troubleshooting

5.0 Introduction

The following section on troubleshooting provides guide-
lines on the types of problems users may encounter in the
field, helps determine the cause of problems, and suggests
proper corrective action.

Careful inspection and accurate analysis of the symptoms
listed in the Troubleshooting Guide will localize the trouble
more quickly than any other method. This manual cannot
cover all possible problems that may occur. I a specific
problem is not covered in this manual, call our toll free
number for service assistance.

GENERAL PROCEDURE

Troubleshooting should be carried out in two steps, first by
thoroughly looking at the electrical circuits and components
that could cause the problem. Loose terminal connections
and short circuits are always a potential probable cause
when troubleshooting. Secondly, the hydraulic system
should be examined, but only after electrical circuits and
components have been found fault free.

platform is resting on a firm, level surface.

When performing any service which requires
the platform to be raised, the Elevating
Assembly must be blocked.

Disconnect the battery(ies) ground cable
when replacing or testing the continuity of
any electrical component.

SE-26N Work Platform

FOR SERVICE ASSISTANCE, IN THE U.S.A., caLL

1-800-926-LIFT

FROM QUTSIDE THE USA, CALL 1-209-896-5150

5.1 Troubleshooting Guide

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY
Allfunctions  {1. Blown Control Check 15 amp Control Circuit
inoperable, Circuit Fuse, Fuse. Replace if blown.
Electric 2. Faulty Battery Check the voltage cutput of
Motor or Charger. the Battery Charger. If fess
Engine does than 24 VDG, repair or replace.
not start. 3. Fauity Battery(ies). {After completely charging
Batteries, test each Battery.
Replace as required.
4. Faulty Electric While operating the steering
Motor. function, check voltage across
the Electric Motor terminals, If
24 VDC is present, replace
the Motor .
5. Faulty Motor While operating the steering,
Relay(s). check voltage across the coit
terminals of Motor Relays.
If no voltage is present, proceed
with step 6. If 20 VOC or more,
check continuity across the
contact terminals of Motor
Relay while stili operating
the steering function. If there is
no continuity, replace the
defective Motor Relay.
6. Emergency Stop With the Emergericy Stop
Switch failed open, | Switch in the ON position,
check continuity across
the contacts. If none, replace.
7. Key Switch. Replace switch if inoperative.
8. Faulty Foot Check Foot Switch for
Switch, continuity, replace if faulty.
Allfunctions |1, Hydraulic Check hydrautic fluid level,
inoperable. Reservoir low. top off as required.
Engine starts, 2. Faulty Hydraulic Check pressure and delivery
Efectric mofor Pump. of the Hydraulic Pump.
starts when Replace if required.
control is 3. Damaged Orive Remove pumg(s) from motor(s)
actuated. Coupling or engine and check coupling.
4, Proportional Check operation. Replace if
Valve. required.
5. Faulty Proportional | Check operation. Adjust or
Controlier. replace if required.




Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (Cont.)

2. Clogged Fuel Filter.

Replace the filter.

3. Incorrect fuel.

Drain and refill tank with proper
fuel.

4, Incorrect valve
clearance,

Adjust to proper clearance.

5. Fuel pump
defective/damaged.

Replace the pump.

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY
Electric Motor | Motor Relay With O voltage at the coil Engine stops. {1. Fuel Tank empty. | Refill tank and prime system
continues to  § contacts fused terminals of the Motor Relay as required.
run after together. check continuity across the 2. Water in fuel, Drain fuel system to remove alf
controls are contact terminals. If there is water and refill with fresh fuel.
returned to continuity, replace the 3. Magneto Of Check Pressure Switch,
the OFF Motor Relay. Pressure Switch Replace if faulty.
position. inoperative.
Engine fails to } 1. Battery terminals  {Check and tighten terminals. Hourmeter 1 Electrical Tighten and/or correct the
start. Does not| _ corroded or loose. does not connections loose | conneciions,
crank or 2. Discharged Check condition of battery. register, or connected
cranks slowly. battery. If servicgab%e, recharge battery. improperly.
If defective, replace battery. 2. Hourmeter Reptace the meter.
3. Starter Replace the starter solenoid. failure,
solenoid. : All Controller [ 1. Blown fuse. Find short. Replace fuse.
4. Starter Motor. Repair or rep!ac.e starter. functions 2. Key Switch. Replace switch if inoperative.
5. Key Switch. Replace the switch. inoperative,  |3. Faulty Foot Check Foot Switch for
6. Main fuse. Check fuse and replace if Switch. continuity, replace if faulty.
required. 4, Control Cable. Test cable and replace if
7. Emergency Stop Replace switch if inoperative, damagad.
Swittch. Platformwill [ 1. Emergency Lowering| Close valve,
Engine cranks { 1. Out of fuel Fili tank. not elevate. Valve open.
butwillnot |2, Blocked fuel fine. Remove obstruction. 2 Platform Cbserve maximum loact rating.
start. 3. Fue! Filter cdogged.  |Clean or replace filter. overloaded.
4. Airleaksin Tighten all fuel fine fittings or 3. Ruptured Replace the hose and check
the fue! systemn, damps., hydraulic hose. relief valve setting.
5. Waterin fuel Drain water separator and 4. Lift Valve Test solencid and replace
system. tank if necessary to remove all Solenoid. if inoparable.
water. 5. Main Relief Replace the relief valve.
6. Magneto Qil Check Pressure Switch, Valve stuck open.
Pressure Switch  |Replace if faulty. 6. Lift Switch on Test switch, replace if
inaperative, Controlier. inoperable.
7. Fuel Pump Replace the pump. 7. Drive/Lift Test the switch, replace
defective/damaged. Switch, if inoperable.
Engine starts | 1. Low fuetllevel. Fill fuel tank. 8. Lift Valve. Repair or replace valve.
then stops. 2. Fuel Filter clogged.  {Clean or replace the filter 9. Hydraufic Purnp. Check for pressure and delivery.
element. Repair or replace if inoperative.
3. Airleaksin Tighten all fuel line connections 10. Down Valve Remove and inspect the valve
the fuel system. and camps. stuck open, for sticky operation or damaged
4. Water inthe fuel. |Drain the filter separator and oings. Repair or replace if
tank if necessary to remove all unserviceable.
water. 11. Propertional Test solencid and replace
5. Fuel pump Replace the pump. Coil, if inoperable.
defective/damaged. 12. Proportional Test controller, replace
6. Clogged airfilter.  |Clean ar replace air filter. Controller, if inoperable,
7. Key Switch. Switch defective or damaged. 13, Up/Forward Check for contact dosure
Replace the switch. Relay. when energized. If contacts do
ngine smokes| 1. Oil tevel too high  {Drain oil to proper level, not close, replace the relay.
(white), in crankcase. Unitwillnot | 1. Steering Vaive Test coils, replace if inoperative,
2. Piston rings Replace rings. steer. (Lift Coils (right and left).
worn or sticking. function 2. Open circuit Test cable for continuity, replace
Loss of power | 1. Clogged Air Filter.  [Clean or replace the filter, operative.) in Control Cable,  [if defective.

3. Steering Valve.

Test valve, replace if not
serviceable,

4, Mechanical

damage.

Replace damaged parts.

5. Steering Switch,

Replace steering switch.

6. Diode,

Test diodes to steering
valves. Replace if faulty.

5-2

SL-26N Work Platform




Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide {cont'd.}

Relief Valve stuck
apen.

if inoperable.

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
Unitwillnot | 1. Drive/Lift Switch, | Position switch in DRIVE No drive FWD | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Drive/Lift Switch for
drive. position. Test switch and replace but drives in Switch. continuity. Replace if faulty.
if inoperative, REV. Lift 2. Faulty diode. Test diodes . Replace if faulty.
2. Forward or Test solenoid and replace if function 3. Faulty Forward Coil. | Test Forward Coil if proper
Reverse Solenoid | inoperative. operable, voltage is present and coil is
Valve. not magnetized, replace.
3. Control Cable. Test cable and replace if 4. Faulty Drive Valve. | Inspect Drive Valve, if spool is
damaged. sticking replace.
4. Ruptured Replace hose. 5. Faulty Check pressure of
hydraulic hose. Counterbalance | Counterbalance Vaives.

5. Proporticnal Test controller and replace Valves. Replace or reset valves as
Controller. if inoperable. required.

6. Main pressure Test relief vaive and replace if 6. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminants and
Refief Valve. not serviceable. reseat ball in Valve Block.

7. Hydraulic Pump. Test pump pressure and No drive FWD [ 1. Faulty Up/fwd. Test Up/Fwd. Relay, replace if
delivery. Replace if not but drives in Relay. required.
serviceable. REV. Nofift |2. Faulty Proportional | Check operation of

8, Hydraulic Test hydraulic pressure at function. Controlier. Proportional Controller. Adjust

Motors. drive circuit. if normal, replace as necessary.
motors. Replace if required.

9. Drive Relay. Check for contact dosure when No drive REV | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Drive/Lift Switch for
energized. If contacis do not but drives in Switch. continuity. Replace if faulty.
dose, replace the relay. FWD. Lift 2. Faulty diode. Test diodes, replace if faulty.

10. Up/Forward Check for contact dosure when function 3. Faulty REV Coil, Test REV Coll, if proper voltage

Relay. energized. If contacts do not operable, is present and coil is not
dose, replace the relay. magnetized, replace.

11. Down/Reverse Check for contact closure when 4. Faulty Drive Valve. | Inspect Drive Valve, if spool is

Relay. energized. If contacts do not sticking replace.
dose, replace the relay. 5. Faulty Check pressure of Counter-
12. Shuttle Valve not | Check for contaminants and Counterbalance balance Valves. Replace or
seating. reseat ball in Valve Block. Valves. of reset valves as required.
Unitwill not | 1. Series/Paraliel Test solenoid and replace if 6. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminants and
drive full Valve solenoids, inoperable. reseat ball in Valve Block.
speed. 2. Bypass Valve Test solenoid and replace if No drive REV | 1. Faulty Down/ Check Down/Reverse Relay,
(2nd Speed). inoperable, but drives in Reverse Relay. replace if faulty.
3. Proportional Test the controf and replace if FWD. No lift [2. Faulty Proportional | Adjust Proportional Controller,
Controller. inoperable. function. Controller. replace if required.
4. Hydraulic Inspect the motors and replace Platform drifts [ 1. Emergency Ensure that the Emergency
Motors worn. if not serviceable. down Lowering Valve Lowering Valve is completely
5. Hydraulic Pump Check pump pressure and partly open or dosed. If the platform still drifts
WO, delivery. Replace if not faulty. down, replace the valve.
serviceable. 2. Check Valve Check for oil bypassing Check
6. Main pressure Check relief valve and replace ieaking. Valve. Replace O+ings as

required.

3. Leaky Down

Replace the Down Valve.

7. Torgue Selector/ | Replace switch.
Drive Speed
Switch,

8. High Speed Check for contact dosure when
Relay. energized. If contacts do not

dose, replace the relay.

9. High Speed Check for continuity, replace if

Shutout Switch. faulty.

SE-26N Work Platform

Valve cartridge.
4. Faulty valve Check and replace Oqings on
Oings. Emergency Lowering Valve,
Down Valve and piston.

Platform drives{ Faulty diode, Test diodes, replace if faulty.
while lifting,
Platform lifts | Faulty diode, Test diodes, replace if faulty.
while driving.

5-3




Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (cont'd.)

PROBLEM || PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
Platform will | 1. Blown fuse. Locate electrical short and then
not lower. replace fuse.

2. Down Valve
Solenaid Coil,

Test cofl and replace if
inoperable,

3. Controi Cable.

Check cable and replace if
damaged.

4. Proportional Test control and replace if
Contrclier, inoperable,

5. Drive/Lift Check switch and replace if
Switch. inoperable.

6. Down/Reverse
Relay.

Check for contact closure
when energized. If contacts do
not dose, replace the relay.

Platform starts
to lower then
stops.

Lift Cylinder
internal fuse blown
(oil viscosity too
high).

Raise platform stightly.
Aliow hydraulic oit to
warm up, then lower platform,

Brake does 1. Pressure Check pressure at brake,
not release. Reducing Valve. Replace valve if not serviceable.
2. Shuttle Valve Clean or replace Shuttie
stuck. Valve assembly.
3. Faulty Brake Check and replace seals in
Cyfinder. cylinder,
Brake will not [ 1. Orifice plugged. Rernave and clean Brake
loxck wheel, Orifice.

2. Faulty Brake
Cylinder,

Check and replace seals in
oylinder.

5-4

SL-26N Work Platform




Schematics

6.0
Introduction

This section contains electrical and hydraulic power schemat-
ics, and associated information for maintenance purposes.

The diagrams are to be used in conjunction with Table 5-1
TROUBLESHOOTING. They allow understanding of the
make-up and functions of the systems for checking, tracing,
and faultfinding during trouble analysis.

SL-26N Work Platiorm

The diagrams appear in the following order;
Figure 6-1: Electrical Schematic, Electric Model.
Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel Model.

Figure 6-3: Electrical Schematic, European Electric
Model.

Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, European Dual Fuel
Model.

Figure 6-5: Electrical Schematic, Optional Kubota
Dual Fuel Model.

Figure 6-6; Hydraulic Schematic, Electric Model.
Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic, Dual Fuel Model.
Figure 6-8: Hydraulic Manifold.

The components that comprise the electrical and hydraulic
systems are given a reference designation and are explained
as to function and location in the following tables.

6-1




Schematics
L ] *
6.1 Electrical Schematics
Table 6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend, Electric Model
REFERENCE . REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION {NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM Alarm, Down Provides warning Centrol Madule DIC12 Dioade Provides power to Between T14 and
sound when center front, Motor Ralays during | T13 on Fanring Strp. :
deck is lowering. STEERRIGHT &
BAT Batteries (8) To store energy, Power Modude, STEER LEFT operation
6 volts FU Fuse, 15 AMP Overload Right front of
CONT Cantrofier, Supplies power to Platform protection for the Controf Module,
Proportional Up/Fwd Relay or Controffer contro! arcuit. Bottom of Chassis
Dn/Rev Relay and (Control Box), Control Panel.
& Proportional Coil. Lswi Switch, Down Provides power to Mounted to rear of
Switch, Steering Supplies power to Limit Down Colf during Contrel Module
R &L Stearing coiks. FORWARD & right butkhead.
CR1 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries Power Madule REVERSE operation | Integrated with
to Motor. behind Battery when Platform is Lswz,
Charger. down, i
CR2 Relay, Mator Connects Battenies [Power Module Lswz2 Switch, High Speed [Opens high speed Mounted to rear of )
to Motor. behind Battery Shutout dreuit from 2nd Contro! Module ’
Charger, Speed and Series/ right bulkhead,
CR3 Relay, Up/Fwd Provides power to Platform Parallel Colls allowing {integrated with
Up/Fwd contacts Centraller cnly creep speed LSW1.
in Drive/Lift Switch.  {{Control Box). when Plaform is
CR4 Relay, Dn/Rev Provides power to Platform raised.
DnfRev contacts Controller MOT Motor, Electnic Provides power Right side of
in Drive/Lift Switch,  |(Control Box). to Drive Power Module.
CR5 Relay, High Speed  }Contrels Second Mounted to Control Hydraulic Pump.
Speed Valve and Module right MCT2 Moter, Electric Provides power Right side of
Series/Paralie! Valves  |bulkhead. 10 Drive Power Module.
to cut out high spead Hydraulic Pump.
when elevated. MTR Meter, Voltage/  |Shows state of Right front of
DICT Diode Supplies power Between T1 and Hour charge of Batteries | Control Module,
to Motor Relays T2 on Fanning and hours machine | top of Chassis
when Steer Switch  [Strip. has power on. Control Panel,
is activated RIGHT. SOt Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of
Dic2 Diode Supplies powerto  |Between 13 and Steer {coil) to RIGHT turn Spool Valve
Motor Relay when  |T2 on Fanning position. mourted on [eft
Steer Switch is Strip. ' front of Manifold
activated LEFT. Block.
bio3 . |Diode Supplies power to Between T5 and soL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of
DIOG for LIFT T6 on Fanning Steer (coil) to LEFT turn Spacl Valve
. operation, Strip. ' position. rounted on feft
DI04 Dicde Supphies power to  |Betwaen 14 and front of Manifold
DICE for FORWARD |T6 on Fanning Block.
operation. Strip. 50L3 Solencid, Forward  }Opens Forward Valve | Tep center front of
DIOS Dicde Supplies power 10 Between T/ and (coil) to direct oil through | Manifold Block in
DIO6 for REVERSE  |T6 on Fanning drive dircuit for front of Gauge Port.
operation. Strip. forward operation.
DIOG - Dicde Supplies power 1o Between 112 and SOL4 Sclenoid, Reverse | Opens Reverse Valve | Bottom center front
Metor Relays for LIFT, {T13 on Fanning {eodl) 1o direct ofl through | of Manifold Block
FORWARD & Strip. drive dircuit for below Forward
REVERSE operation. reverse operation. Valve.
DIo7 Diode Supplies power to Between T5 and S0L5 Selenaid, Lift {Up  [Cpens Lift Vaive. Top front of
Second Speed Coll for |T10 on Fanning Coil Manifold Block, left
. high speed lift. Strip, of Forward Valve.
D08 Diode Supplies power to Batween T16 and SOLe Solenoid, Down Opens Down Valve. | Bottom front of
alarm when TS on Fanning Strip. {cail) Manifold Block,
Platform lowers. below Lift Valve,
Dico Diode Supplies power to Between T16 and 5017 Solenoid, Controls Bottom left of
Down Coil for 78 on Fanning Strip. Praportional {coil)  |Proporticnal Valve, Manifold Block.
LOWERING operation, soLe Solencid, 2nd Opens 2nd Speed Front left of
DI010 Dicde Frovides power 1o Between 17 and Speed {coil) Valve to allow high | Manifold Biock,
LSW1 during T15 on Fanning Strip. speed operation, right of Steering
REVERSE operation, Valve,
DIOT Diode Provides power to Between T4 and SoL Solencid, Series/  {Opens Senies/Parafiel | Lower right front of
LSwW1 during T150n Fanning Strip. Parallel {ccil) Valve to alfow high | Manifold Block.
FORWARD cperation. speed drive.
SOL10 Solencid, Series/  |Opens Series/Paralle! |Right end of
Parallel {cail) Valve to aflow high | Manifold Block.
speed drive.
6-2 SL-26N Work Platform




Schematics

Table 6-1: (cont'd.)
REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
SW1 Switch, Control Circuit Platform
EmergencyStop  fshut off, Controller
Button. {Control Box).
SW2 Swatch, Control Circuit Chassis Contral
EmergencyStop  {shut off. Panet (right front AL, RECEPTATLE
Button. aof Control Module),
W3 Switch, Controller  {Supplies power Platform Controller, MMTI_CGNDUCTOH
Key to Confroller. dghtfront. | | oo T S s o S s s s e e e e I T T T T T T T T T e S S e s e s s m -
w4 Switch, Foot Supplies power Platform deck. Ir— h! RE 2 00 EA{E%E !_ HODU E —! A G
{10 Controller v CONTROLLER =T B o ' (
SW5 Switch, Drive/Lift  [Supplies power Platform Controller, | ) I [ {
to Forward and center toggle. X _L ( e 12 - ! L
%ﬂrsﬁ ;:;L;E ;Insd | = ™ L1 ) N s1een 8 o SOL j |
3 LI}
W6 Switch, Torque Provideseither High | Platform Controller, ! 0 Ej § L L | DIO1 ? —— E
Setector(Drve/Lift |Speed or High Torque | left toggle. ' oo cownee HEC 8] 3 i fAx |] : l- DiO2 3 _—L \/\ siesh 1 mn SOL2 N :
Spe_-eci) a drive/llift operation. " st : o gAYy BuE ] % DicAY 3 E o SOL3 !
SW7 Switch, Lift Supplies power to | Chassis Control || CONT = e | | o | SOLS
, < monr| 5] : T - 5 & Q.
Upand Proporicrl |l g ford ' st " T AR G : W ?
coiisor Down coil.  jof Con ule. | BiE zi—— | SW5  gmemee | |wmirwoc s 0 | DIOS 3 s i SOL4 |
1 1 o— T
! X 11 L LIFLOmY _J' ! R/ BACK ! ! : ( L P ([ Vx_mm_nSOLb !
I - flﬂif—ﬁgﬂ(_li_ - - I (I D'?? T [: I:I: q ( L l: l: SOLS I
: SWé6 a——}. } RED 13 04 | | + (? 0 ¢ M1, SPEED UL ND | |
¢ § L 2 :; i A ZRKE 1) .bé [ L 0 CC( N N gg%mm i - i
' B CoSSaRERE st :
o ! | Equm—- SOLI0 ;
SW4 sai | ' B T '
" | N ‘e | sw |
i A : to D*p""‘—"’ / 5 e o “I LM :
e | 16 A
! ) | 12081 510 piom [0 ' D |
I SW% oS ; - : 1 L \/\ PROPORTIENAL COIL g !
! s | I SOL7 - |
I 1 I
| ! : : I SwW7 e T | o | !
al o
| b e |1 L gr—— 1 e |
4 | -] ) CRS I ﬂ;ﬁl I
! |‘ i i i IL b—p mumé GO FELKY i
T
' _ [ - S
| K :_ L, : I r- . L ( HAR HETER :
; i AT L.nJ MTR
i Lo | b { - 3 |
| o ! C ! mrm FU _ !
swh N U | | _
1
HiH Ca BATIEAIES 82 6 Y02
||[M0nm §_\}l =|||‘||||!§!i|||,vw,
~ iy BAT
MITOR AELAY
MOT i C a7 (LR s
By
—
CR2

Figure 6-1: Eiectrical Schematic, Electric Model

S1-26N Work Platform | : 6-3



Schematics

Table 6-2: Electrical Schematic Legend, Dual Fuel Model

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTICN LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

AlM Alarm, Down Provides warning Right rear of Control FU Fuse, 15 AMP Overload Right frent of
sound when Module. protection: for the Control Medule,
deck is lowering. control circuit. Bottom of Chassis

BAT Battery To store energy Power Module. Control Panel, .

12 volts LSwh Switch, Down Supplies power to Mounted to rear of
col Col, Choke Opens Choke as Right side of Engine Limnit Crive Cutout Relay | Control Module
Engine warms up. Carburetor. when Platform is right bulkhead.
co2 Coil, Engine idle  [Holds throttle inidle  |Left side of Engine down, Integrated with
position. Carburetor. Lswa,

o3 Coll, Fuel Shutoff [ Allows fuel lowto  [Right side of Engine Lswiz Switch, High Speed |Opens high speed | Mounted to rear of
Carburetor. Idle Coil. Shutout circuit from 2nd Control Madule

co4 Coil, Gascline Allows gasolineto  }in front of Battery Speed ancE‘ Series/ . |fight bulkhead.

Valve flow to Fuel Shutoff  fon module floor. Paraliel Coils allowing [lntegrated with
Valve, or:y crs[e;;f speed LSwW1.
co5 Coll, LP. Gas Vaive | Alows L. Gasto |Left side of Engine, oy o 8
« |flow to Fuel Shutoff - [mounted to |P, Gas MTR ieter, Hour Shows hours Right front of
Valve._ Regulator, machine has power | Control Module,
CONT Controlier, Supplies power to Platform on, top of Chassis
Proportional Up/Fwd Relay or Controller Control Panel.
Dn/Rev Relay and {Control Box). PSW1 Pressure Switch, | Stops ignition if Top right of engine.
, & . Propo_monal Coil. Engine O¥, engine loses oif
Switch, Steering Supplies power tc_) normaly closed. pressure.
R & Steering C‘.Jﬁs‘ PSW2 Pressure Switch,  [Stops fuel i Top right of engine,

CR1 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries Power Module Engine Gil engine loses oi
G Starter Moter. right side of Battery. normally (;pen. pressure.

CR2 Relay, Up/Fwd Provides power to Platform soLt Sclenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of
Up/Fwd contacts Controfler Steer {coil) to RIGHT turr: Spocl Valve
in Drive/Lift Switch.  [{Control Box}. position. mounted on left

CR3 Relay, Dn/Rev Provides power to Platform front of Manifold
Dn/Rev contacts Controller 8lock.

" Dr.'ve/ Lift Switch. _[(Control Box). SCL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of

CR4 Relay, Accelerator | Provides power to the [Mounted to Control Steer (coil) to LEFT turn Spool Valve
Idle Ceil toincrease  |Module right position. mounted on left
Engine speed. bulkhead. front of Manifold

CR5 Relay, High Speed | Controls Second Mounited to Controi Biock.

Speed Valve and Module right SCL3 Solenoid, Forward |Cpens Forward Valve | Top center front of

Series/Paraliel Valves bulkhead. (coil) to direct oil through | Manifald Black in

to cut out high speed drive circuit for front of Gauge Port.
i when elevated. forward operation.

B Diode Supplies power Between T4 and SoL4 Solenoid, Reverse  [Opens Reverse Valve | Bottom center front
to Accelerator Relay 116 on Fanning {coil) to direct off through | of Manifeld 8lock
when Steer Switch  {Strip. . drive circuit for below Forward

i is activated RIGHT. reverse operaticn. | Valve,

bioz Dicde Supplies power to |Between T5 and SoLs Sclenoid, Lift (Up  |Opens Lift Valve. Top front of
Accelerator Relay T6 on Fanning Caoif) Manifold Black, left
when Steer Switch is |Strip. of Forward Valve.

_ activated LEFT. SOL6 Solenoid, Down  |Opens Dawn Valve. | Bottom front of

DIO3 Diode Supplies power to Between T6 and (ceil) Manifold Block,
Accelerator Relay for |77 on Fanning below Lift Valve.

. LIFT operation. Strip. SOL? Solenoid, Controls Bottom left of

DICA Diode Supplies power ta Between T16 and Proportional (coill) | Proportional Valve, Manifold Block.

_ Down Coil. |18 on Fanning Strip. Sol8 Solenoid, znd Opens 2nd Speed | Front left of

DIos Diode Supplies power to Between T7 and Speed (coif) Valve to allowhigh | Manifeld Block,
Down Coil for high  |T15 on Fanning speed operation, right of Steering
speed drive in Strip. Valve.

i REVE_RSE‘ SOL9 Solenoid, Series/  [Opens Series/Parallel | Lower right front of

Bloe Dicde supplies powerto  |Between T16 and Parallel {coll) Valve to allow high | Manifold Block.
Down Alarm, T9 on Fanning speed drive.

' _ Strip. SOL1O Solencid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parafiel | Right end of

bio7 Diode Supplies power to - {Between T4 and Parallel (coil) Vale to allow high | Manifold Block.
Down Coil forhigh  {T15 en Fanning speed drive.
speed drive Strip. SW1 Switch, Controf Circuit Piatform

: FORWARD. Emergency Stop  |shut off, Centroller

Dio8 Dicde Prevents feedbackto  {Connected to Button. {Conitrol Box).

Fuel Cutoff Valves. Engine Cil Pressure SW2 Switch, Controf Circuit Chassis Control
. Switch PSW2, Emergency Stop.  {shut off. Panel, right front

DI09 Diode Prevents feedback to  {Connected to of Control Module.
Fuel Cutoff Valves. Accelerator Relay.

64 SL-26N Work Platform




Schematics

Table 6-2: Cont'd.
REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
SW3 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to Platform Contrailer,
Key Controller and starts | right front.
SW4 Switch, Foot Control Circuit Platform deck.
shut off. MULTT-CONDUCTOR .
W5 Switch, DrvefLift | Supplies power Plattorm Controller, | | @00 e e e e e e —_—--—--— M c e m— = —- e e e e - —TTi " —"-
tRoForwardde . center toggle. !— —-! CA%E !—_ MODULE —-!
everse or Up an \ 1 ALK 1A, 1 !
Down Valve cols, | CONTROLLER | N — ny |
SW6 Switch, Torque Provideseither High | Platform Controlier, | | T T T J r i
Selector{Drive/Lift | Speed or High Torque] left toggle, t A r : || WEEBR. J_— '
Speed) drive/lift operation. | - { w0 1 i l ;\/¥ steer R oL SOL N |
SW7 Switch, Lift Supplies power to | Chassis Control t . ] o ; '
Up and Proportional - | Panel, right front i RED i—J - i liE || i 2 L C\/\C orsaron. (w1 SOL7 i
caiis or Down il of Contrel Module. | GREER 9] I L L : ] : ;\/\ stk L (01 SOL2 \
SW8 23“22,‘ Fuel Pf;vidgs polm_srto ghas?is_cr?tn;rolt i Pé g‘m}“ YLV _;_**J UP/FLRHAD PELAY : AR i BLLE L i i [ NS L SOL3 i
ector either Gasoline or 'anel, right fron B/ o L
LP. Gas Valves. of Control Module. : GRO/ALK % : ﬂH]‘fEAIFIG LIFAP ! : o i i : Di(gQ1% L 5 E :\/‘" w w1 SOLS !
ORO/RED (4| ‘ : §
! T3 B bSO ooy | | BITE/BAX 1 | DFO[:'S ( 7 (E (l [ o> LA s0L4 !
, 2] —— o 1 RED /A . SOL6 '
aack 7 o LIFLD0 . | B \/\O_mm‘n
| — 1 T 1 O e T | |
[ = T TH ! £ ! i ‘
! @Flg_“l__gwb LI ; L (% 2w e a1 SOLS LSW2 i
i ! CR2 : zj/f')l: 'R /30 | POl 7 sesple. mis SOLS - \
\_ PRI FELAY L..-.[ : || ' - SOL10 SATOT '
SWa gy | g KR Diosem o | 4 - - NEIDI 0. |
I ' T T
5;1(1195 i [ [ L .'i/ﬁ} i BIEEN 7 WITE | | i//ﬂ/(/( [ EEI‘,:{IIERIILAT , i
: 1 | : ' DIO4 W CR1 ;
| - | (I DIOS 144 ,/ T |LSWI |
| L : o Djos| DIO7 £ MOTION K AR N !
ALM y
! | L | |
: 14 6 | = : : : : LIFT PSWT WC :
o S¥TTCH - m 7 1
| L & | | | ! | azoi I
' AR ) RS ! B ! SWi =L o1 messie svoH i:/lﬁi' :
\ | ! i 1
| ¢ | | | A !
! /L I fopE e : O RSQ%%@”M !
Y IRT
| 5 ;‘[\\ N | ! ! | MR r(l-igam—m !
! NI | P | oA SLERCID '
| | | ] | FIEL |
' g’ﬂ%{:’l b g 1 : 1 1 FU YITCH ,_“_,.MW-VE [? [.L; UI[lSPEU Sﬁ}ﬁu 2E %EOCU%. :
§ - 1 1 1 YT
[ Lt swsa 0. G4 ENGIE
§ KL /‘T,jl'l !wmmm f E ! B L.P.Wﬁ — !
i MO o | ol i E % i S e o COS \ — | o | i
Lowmd = 0, (HeiE {GIL T | [
: | L e ——c\/\ucm\moa 1 A |
| [ 1L eemnor -~
' ' U ' SIoF 10 SW2 12t sarreRy BAT Acm%gdmw !
3 N | 1] |
HOTOR GENERATOR (}M o——{ ) WM SUAIER
SURTER
FELAY
CR1

Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel Model

SL-26N Work Platform 6-5




Schematics

Table 6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend, European Electric Model

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

ALM Alarm, Down Provides warning Control Module DIO12 Diode Provides power to Between T14 and
sound when center front. Motor Relays during | T13 on Fanning Strip,
deck is lowering. STEER RIGHT &

BAT Batteries (8) To store energy. Power Module, STEER LEFT operation

& volts FU1 Fuse, 15 AMP Overload Right front of

CONT Controller, Supplies power to Platform protection for the Controf Module,

Proportional Up/Fwd Relay or Controller control circuit. Bettom of Chassis
Dn/Rev Relay and {Control Box). Control Panel,
& Proportional Coil, FU2 Fuse, 150 AMP Overioad protection | Meunted to Power
Switch, Steering | Supplies power to for Electric Motor, Medule right
R &L Steering coils. bulkhead.

CR1 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries  [Power Module FU3 Fuse, 150 AMP Cverload protection [Mounted to Power

to Mator. behind Battery for Electric Motor. Module right
Charger. bulkhead.

CR2 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries Power Module LSwW1 Switch, Down Provides power to Mounted to rear of

to Motor, behind Battery Limit Down Coil during Control Module
Charger. FORWARD & right bulkhead.

CR3 Relay, Up/Fwd Provides power to Platform REVERSE operaticn | Integrated with
Up/Fwd contacts Controller when Piatform is LSwW2,
in Drive/Lift Switch.  [{Control Box), down,

CR4 Relay, Dn/Rev Provides powerto - IPlatform LSW?2 Switch, High Spead | Opens high speed Mounted to rear of
Dn/Rev contacts Controfier Shutout dircuit from 2nd Control Moduie
in Drive/Lift Switch.  l(Control Box). Speed and Series/ right bulkhead.

CRS Relay, High Speed |Controls Second Mounted to Control Parallel Coils afiowing | Integrated with
$peed Valve and Modude right only creep speed LSwt.
Series/Parallel Valves  |bulkhead. when Platform is
to cut out high speed raised.
when elevated. MOT1 Motor, Electric Provides power Right side of

DIO Diode Supplies power Between T1 and to Drive Power Module.
to Motor Relays T2 on Fanring Hydraulic Pump.
when Steer Switch Strip. MOT2 Mator, Electric Provides power Right side of
is activated RIGHT. to Drive Power Module.

D62 Diode Supplies powerto {Between 13 and Hydraulic Pump.

Motor Relay when  |T2 on Fanning MTR Meter, Voltage/  1Shows state of Right front of
Steer Switch is Strip. Hour charge of Batteries Control Module,
activated LEFT. and hours machine | top of Chassis

DIO3 Dioda Supplies power to Between TS and has power on, Control Panel.
(06 for LIFT TE on Fanning SoL1 Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of
operation. Strip. Steer (coil) to RIGHT tumn Spool Valve

DIO4 Diode Supplies power to Between T4 and position, mounted on left
DICG for FORWARD [T6 on Fanning front of Manifold
operation, Strip. . Block.

DIOS Diode Supplies power to Between T7 and SCL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of
DIO6 for REVERSE  {T6 on Fanning Steer {coil) to LEFT turn Spool Valve
operation. Strip. positicn. mounted on left

Dice Ciode Supplies power to Between 712 and front of Manifold
Motor Relays for LIFT, [T13 on Fanning Block.

FORWARD & Strip. SOL3 Solenoid, Forward  |Opens Forward Vialve | Top center front of
REVERSE operation, (coil} to direct oif through | Manifeld Block in

DIO7 Diode Supplies power to Between T5 and drive circuit for front of Gauge Port.
Second Speed Coilfor |T10 on Fanning forward operation.
high speed lift. Strip. 50L4 Solenoid, Reverse  {Opens Reverse Valve | Bottom center front

DIO8 Diode Supplies power to Between T16 and {ceil) to direct oil through | of Manifold Block
alarrm when TS on Fanning Strip. drive circuit for below Forward
Platform fowers. reverse aperation, Valve.

DIo9 Dioda Supplies power to Between T16 and SOLS Solencid, Lift {(Up  [Opens Lift valve. Top front of
Down Coil for T8 on Fanning Strip. Coil) Manifold Block, left
LOWERING operation, of Forward Valve.

DIS10 Diode Provides power to Between 17 and SOL6 Solenoid, Down Opens Down Valve. | Bottom front of

: LSW1 during T15 on Fannirk Strip. (coil) Manifcld Block,
REVERSE operaticn. below Lift Valve,

Do Diode Provides power to Between T4 and sOL7 Sclenoid, Controls Bottom left of
LSW1 during T15 on Fanning Steip, Proportichal (coil)  {Proportional Valve, Manifold Block,
FORWARD operation. S0L8 Sclenoid, 2nd Opens 2nd Speed fFront left of

Speed (coil) Valve to allow high  { Manifold Block,
speed operation. right of Steering
Valve,

6-6 SL-26N Work Platform



Schematics

Tabile 6-3: Cont'd.
"REFERENCE
DESIGNATION [NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
Fe] Solencid, Series/ | OpensSeries/Parallel {Lower right front of
Parallel{coil} Valve to allowhigh | Manifold Block.
speed drive.
SOL10 Solenoid, Series/  |CpensSeries/Parallel |Right end of AC. BECETHLE
Parailel (cail) Valve to allow high  { Manifold Block. "
speed drive. B
SWi1 Switch, Control Circuit Patorn. ¢ o N MUH] EGNBUC-{UR
EmergencyStop  Ishut off. Controller [— "E U\B{E MGUULE AL A
Bu'gton. - (Contpl Box). i laoen ()
Sw2 Switch, Control Cieuit Chassis Control ! CONTROLLER CEmGe v {
Emergency Stop  {shutoff. Panel (right front | r I T l
Button. of Control Module). ; L LWIE G ) L
W3 Switch, Contraller | Supplies power Platform Controller, ! ~ | Il DIOLT.‘ o> sier g e SOL]
Key to Coptro!ler. fight front, i - E}J ; Wi ! E DIO2 =
Swa Switch, Foot ;Su;éphetsr puower Platform deck. . wn (4] DRTVEATFT YT " Lo 3 \/\ s ¢ oo SOL2 =
o Controller, V| P oodmeuen | oveew | be—o [ _.._. b1 T
W5 Switch, Drive/LiTt_[Supplies power | Flatiorm Controlier, | "CONT | s [] [ 3o JIBEATED ';‘:ﬁ s DIOd i+ o> ES‘S"OiS_CS)L3
to Forward and center toggle. | AR | 5 P e LHEAR } Li ¥ P 0oL
Reverse or Up and ' CRGRER [ | i ' SW5 '  DIO3 &1 mlﬁ \/\
Dowin Valve coils. f M P s mmey Leneswx | DIOS , S o>z . SOLA
SW6 Switch, Torque — [Provides either High | Platform Controfer, : a UL D N - I DO 0 ol
Selector {Drive/Lift {Speed or High Torque] left toggle. ! BAK L‘_L P oo |0/ Bl T — = “\/‘*To[_é
Speed) drive/lift operation. i = | Py (5}
w7 Switch, Lift Supplies power to | Chassis Contral : L0 A (] z\/; 2w, v mx SOLS o
Up and Proportional | Panel, right front | CR3 i daee e - DIC6 o SR (1S e
coils or Down coil. | of Control Modute. | \ : DA ONARD FELAY A ; D10 y | ULL { S0Le S
SW8S Switch,Chassis  [Supplies power to  Chassis Control —_ T3 5] ig ] SW6 ! L o Do C\/\GSOL'EO LSW?2
Key Chassis Lift Switch. [ Panel, right front o to ot ! TORE SHTICH i PIO11 > 3
of Controf Module. | T ! : LN : . . DIC? k u LSW1
WA A . - =l
. y T 7 : v — -
| Co o . — oo o
' . ’ ooy . £}
| - e n 'R T e C M} N PRCECHTTONAL CGjE
' ] ¢ t = T | SOL7
| SW3 4 48 (= B 17 | O S S
' : - [l affulie?
5 v, CRA i | W - 54 v |
; DORRKI0G | | S e CRS, oo
R t
! ! BLAMT 10 Gh ; ‘ o or : . ™ {gﬂg}% glﬁ;}'fg{]J
i | LS | sl——u: ! (HIYE CUAEUT FELAY
| = i "swa e ;
i T | o 5 12, L
i R ' T gifigr e MR
Lo _ 2 -
: Ty : I gt FUI
fr | SIP NTTOH
| SwWi ~ b Sw2
e i |
CR1
MOT] i LA BATTEREEG-(8) 6 ViU T
! {||||||||||||‘| UL
Hi2 BAT
Motz o CF
ELECTRIC MOGEL q}———O-m
o ,
FU3 .

Figure 6-3: Electrical Schematic, European Electric Model

SL-26N Work Platiorm ' 8-7



Schematics

Table 6-4: Electrical Schematic Legend, European Dual Fuel Model

REFERENCE REFEREMCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM Alarm, Down Provides warning Right rear of Control DI010 Diode Prevents feedback to | Between T18 and
sound when Module. Controller Key Switch. | Chassis Key Switch.
deck is fowering. FU Fuse, 15 AMP Overload Right front of
BAT Battery To store energy Pawer Module. protection for the Control Module,
12 volts contral drcuit. Bottom of Chassis
Cot Coil, Choke Opens Choke as Right side of Engine Control Panel.
Engine warms up. Carburetor. LswA Switch, Down Supglies power to Mounted to rear of
coz Coil, Engine Idle  |Holds throttle inidle | Left side of Engine Limit Drive Cutout Relay | Control Modile
position. Carburetor. when Platform is right butkhead.
co3 Coil, Fuel Shutoff |Allows fuelflow to  |Right side of Engine down, integrated with
Carburetor. idle Coil. LSwW2,
coa Coil, Gasoline Allows gasoline o |in front of Battery Lsw2 Switch, High Speed |Opens high speed | Mounted to rear of
Valve flow to Fuel Shutoff  |on module floor. Shutout direuit from 2nd Control Module
Valve. Speed and Series/ right bulkhead.
COs Coil, L.P. Gas Valve |Allows L.P. Gas to Left side of Engine, gi';a!gleEOil: aelfec:jwmg Il_nste“%rated with
flow to Fuel Shutoff  |mounted to L.P. Gas whin Pl affofm i '
Valve, Regulator. raised.
CONT Controller, Supplies power to Platform MTR Meter Hour Shows hours Right front of
Proporticnal Up/Fwd Relay or Controller ! machine has power | Control Moduie,
Dn/Rev Relay and {Contro! Box). on. top of Chassis ’
. & Propo_rtional Coil. - Contrel Panel.
Switch, Steering :ug Tlgtsezz\::!;ct)js PSW1 Pressure Switch,  jStops ignition if Top right of engine.
CRY Relay, Motor Connects Batteries Ffower. Module Eg?r':;!?ii osed., g?gsl:j rI:ses o
to St‘arter Motor. right side of Battery. PoW2 Pressure Switch, | Stops fuet if Top right of engine.
CR2 Relay, Up/Pwd Provides power to Platform Engine il engine loses o
Up/Fwd contacts Controller normally o'pen. pressure.
n lelve/ Lift Switch, {Control Box). SOL1 Sclencid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of
CR3 Relay, Dn/Rev Provides power to Platform Steer (coil) to RIGHT tum Spool Valve
Dn/Rev contacts Controller position. mounted on left
in Drive/Lift Switch.  [{Control Box}. front of Manifold
CR4 Relay, Accelerator |Provides power to the {Mounted to Control Block.
Idle Cail to increase  {Module right 5012 Solencid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of
i Engine speed. bulkhead. Steer {coff) to LEFT turn Spool Valve
CR5 Relay, High Speed | Contrels Secord Mounted to Control position. mounted on left
Speed Valve and Module right front of Manifold
Series/Parallel Valves  |bulkhead. Block.
to cut out high speed S0L3 Solenoid, Forward | Opens Forward Vaive | Top center front of
i when elevated. {coil) to direct cil through | Manifold Block in
DIO1 Diode Supplies power Between T4 and drive direuit for front of Gauge Port.
to Accelerator Relay  [T6 on Fanning forward operation.
when Steer Switch | Strip. SoL4 Solenoid, Reverse  §Opens Reverse Valve | Bottom center front
_ 5 ad‘Ya‘Ed RIGHT. i {cail) to direct oil through | of Manifold Block
Dio2 Diode Supplies power to Between T5 and drive drcuit for below Forward
Accelerator Relay T6 on Fanning reverse operation. Valve,
when Steer Switch s |Strip. SOLS Solenoid, Lift (Up  [Opens Lift Valve. Top front of
_ activa_ted LEFT. Coil) Manifold Block, left
D03 Diode Supplies power to Between T§ and of Forward Valve.
Accelerator Relay for |17 on Fanning 5016 Solenoid, Down Cpens Down Valve. | Bottom front of
. LIFT 9perat|on. Stip, {coil) Manifcld Block,
Dio4 Diode Supplies power to Between T16 and below Lift Valve.
: DOW Ceil. 18 on Fanning Strip. SOL7 Solenoid, Controis Bottom left of
BIOS Dicde supplies power to Between T7 and Proportional (coil)  |Proportional Vaive. | Manifold Block.
Down Col f?’r high T15 on Fanning 50L8 Solenoid, Znd Opens 2nd Speed Front left of
speed drive in Strip. Speed (coif) Valve to allow high | Manifold Block,
- REVE,RSE' speed operation. right of Steering
DIO6 Diode Supplies power to Between T16 and Valve.
Down Alarm. T9 on Fanning soLe Solencid, Series/  |Opens Series/Parallel | Lower nght frent of
; ] Strip. Parallel {cofl) Valve to aflow high | Manifold Block.
DIO7 Digde Supplies power to Between T4 and speed drive.
Down Cail forhigh 715 on Fanning SOL10 Sclencid, Series/  [Opens Series/Parallel {Right end of
speed drive Strip. Parallel {col} Valve to allow high | Manifold Block.
: FORWARD. speed drive.
[Blle]:] Dicde Prevents feedback to ConAnecte_:d to W Soitch, Contral Creuit Flatform
Fuel Cutoff Valves. Engne Cil Pressure Emergency Stop | shut off. Controller
. Switch PSW2. Button. (Control Box).
DIo3 Diode Prevents feedback to  {Connected to
Fuel Cutoff Valves. Accelerator Relay.
6-8 SL-26N Work Platiorm




Table 6-4: Cont'd.

SL-26N Work Platform

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
SW2 Switch, Control Circuit Chassts Control L FEPIE
Emergency Stop. | shut off. Parel, nght front -
of Contr%f Module. (2} 16 GA. YIFES 7 TERMDNAL AL A
SW3 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to Platform Controller, MUL?I‘EONDUCTGR
Key Controller and starts | rghtfront. ¢ V..
e r CAGLE MODULES
SW4 Switch, Foot Control Circuit Piatform deck, ' m BACK 1204
hut off, CONTROLLER - ’
e R | Lo 1oy
SWS Switch, Drive/Lift | Supplies power Platform Contraller, \ L Lo OREEN TGGA,
1o Forward and center toggle. ! i ! [ ] wre e, l
Reverse orUp and | = I T —
Down Vaive coils, ! . D - It} :\/\: sieen B oo SOLY
W6 g:lritch, T(En_que/uf zrtzggese;t_hir?igh rlfat'form!ControIIer, | w [T [ WITE I 3 prevsnon. oo SOL7
ector{Drive/Lift | Speed or High Torgue} left toggle. = . [ -1
Spead) drive/lift operation. APrar— M P Sy LI [T g /o SEEAL 0L SOL2
W7 Switch, Lift Supphies power to | Chassis Control I LD 7] I"2 1 dmnesomm | e Lo romisn con. SOL3
tp and Proportiona! | Panel, right front ! CONT i R :LIFUIP | RME | i L'_“r]i Y, i o SOLS
coils or Down coil. of Control Medule, | ROAK |5 | i | o I T (5] DO ﬂ/\' L
SW8 Switch, Fuel Provides powerto | Chassis Control \ G;:ﬂ:;n 4 ! ' SW5 | i E DIO2 -——Q::é
Sefector either Gasoline or | Panel, right front ' 3] 6 | DRIVE/REVERSE ' OITE / BLACK DIO3] e
LP. Gas Valves. of Control Module. | rd E 5 ° ! I - 7} ‘\/\’ FLIERS, LI
SW9 Switch, Chassis Provides power to Chassis Controt : BAK LE L . P LI : BEE / BLAX - 7} M ar SOLS
Key either Foot Switch or | Panel, rght front | o | - P
Chassis Lift Switch. | of Control Module. ! TORE ITH  S\WE o | | 0104\ R 20, 9 @ SOLS
- il .
' : 110§ °
| CR2 rz &Z j e | DIOSL . $SOL9 SAIESPIBALEL COLS | s
) L. ! I i =
N\ UP/FORYARD FELAY ‘ DIO7] SOLI0 SHATIFF
TR - VAR DIOH ST KA
| 1 05 [/ k..
FOT : o : . - (7] O KBETE LSW?2
ELILE A op B ' GREEN / WHITE ¢ o STARTER SELAY
hO. 4 | | T LA ] s
Sw4 . 164 I [ 5] N0 CR1
i L a_\O_ ] ; BRALK — m@__o\_ —— LSW1
. N L. L T7 HOTTON &AM
i o | L ALM CR5
, LN DS . || 18 SW7 210, 5D
. e ! Do DIOND v/ LIn DRIVE CUTGUT RELAY
| o | Lo [3 3, SWIFCHI PSWIS KC. | B
I e i CR3  ona o || of o S == 1L FESKHRE SHTTOH oo '
T M 4 —
| 1] K o || e N
! ! v SHITOH L2_J LY_
| sa | w9
~
| s L B e ! ~_MIR 03
i HHS Ty | T 0k T FIEL SHIT-0FT
H HLENID
\ A SW3 . || AL o8 CO4
| SW;WP | o SWB| ST vave o1l f’%{"z co2
, = Sy , ! | %‘ e OIL FeSSUE I0CF DI
) NC I j—J‘ I o 00 GAS EHGINE
| i ° | (I C T L., 645 3 — k!
- — K.C.
: 1o, s d/o | ! GREEN 10 (A L , hE., v cnCO5 \
! L L | N Lot i mi/\l N nie
' ; b ¥
i g P — 'chr CO1._*DIO8 LY.
| : U = ST SYTTCH SW2 l?V BATTERY BAT ACCELERATOR RELAY
L _ !
10 GA
HOTOR GEAERATOR Q‘ I HHOR STAATER
STARTER
LAY
CR1

Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, European Dual Fuel Model




Schematics

Table 6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend, Optional Kubota Dual Fuel Model

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION [NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM Alarm, Down Provides warning Right rear of Controt FU Fuse, 15 AMP Overload Right front of
sound when Module. protection for the Control Module,
deck is lowering. contral circuit, Bottom of Chassis
BAT Battery To store energy Power Module. Control Panel.
12 volts LSW1 Switch, Down Supplies power to Mounted to rear of
o1 Coil, Choke Closes Choke tor Top front of Engine. Lirnit Drive Cutout Relay | Control Modute
Engine cold starting. when Platform is right bukhead.
o2 Coll, Engine Idle  |Increases Engine RPM [Front of Engine. down. integrated with
for normal operation. LSW2Z.
COo3 Coil, Fuel Shut-off  [Alows fuel flowto  |Bottom of Lsw2 Switch, High Speed } Opens high speed Mounted to rear of
Carburetor, Carburetor. Shutout circuit from Zn.d Contrel Module
Co4a Coil, Gasoline Allows gasofineto ~ JRear of Engine Speed and Series/  fright bulkhead.
Valve flow to Fuel Shutoff  funder Air Cleaner. Parallel Coils alowing [lntegrated with
Valva, anly cree;:f speed LSw1.
Cos Coll, L.P. Gas Valve |Allows L.P. Gas to Left side of Engine, \rz!;iz Platform s
flow to Fuef Shuzoff - [mounted to LP. Gas MTR Meter, Hour Shows hours Right front of
— Valve. Regulator. machine has power | Control Module,
Coo Cail, Ignition Provides high voltage [Mounted to front on. top of Chassis
to Distributor, Engine mount. Control Panel.
CONT Controller, Supplies power to [Platform PMP Pump, Fuel, Supplies fuel to Left front of Engine
Proportional Up/Fwd Relay or Controller Gasoline Gasoline Valve, under Air Cleaner.
Dn/Rev Relay and (Control Box). PSW1 Pressure Switch,  jCuts fuel and Ignition |Back of engine next
N Proportional Coi. Engine Gil, if engine loses of to Qi Filter.
Switch, Steering Supplies power to normaly open. pressure.
R& Steering coils, SGL Salencid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of
CR1 Relay, Motor Energlzles Starter Mounted to back Steer (coi) to RIGHT turn Spool Valve
Solepo:d. Engine Mount. position, mounted on left
CR2 Relay, Up/Fwd Provides power to Platform front of Manifold
}J p/Fwd contacts Controller Block.
in Drive/Lift Switch, _ |{Control Box). SOL2 Sclenoid, Left Shifts Steer Vaive Bottorn end of
CR3 Relay, Dn/Rev Provides powerto  |Platform i Steer (coil) <0 LEFT turn Spool Valve
On/Rev contacts Controfler pasition. mounted on left
in Drive/Lift Switch,  |[{(Control Box). front of Manifold
CR4 Relay, Accelerator | Provides power to the [Motinted te Contral Block,
Idle Coil to increase  [Module right SOL3 Selenoid, Forward  |Opens Forward Valve | Top center front of
Engine speed. bulkhead. {coi) to direct oil through | Marifold Biock in
CR5 Relay, High Speed | Controls Second Mounted to Control drive circuit for front of Gauge Port.
Speed Valve and Modute right forward operation.
Series/Parallel Valves ~ |bulkhead, SOL4 Soleroid, Reverse  [Opens Raverse Valve |Bottomn center front
to cut out high speed {col} to direct oll through [ of Manifold Bleck
when elevated, drive circuit for below Forward
CR6 Refay, Choke Closes Choke for cold {Mounted to Control reverse operation. Valve.
starting of Engine.  Medule right SOLS Solenoid, Lift (Up ™~ [Opens Lift Valve. Top front of
_ _ buikhead. Coil Manifold Block, left
DI Diode Supplies power Between T4 and of Forward Valve,
to Accelerator Relay  |T6 or: Fanning SOL6 Solencid, Down  |Cpens Down Valve. | Bottom front of
when Steer Switch Strip. (cail) Manifold Block
is activated RIGHT. below Lift Valvé.
pi2 Diode Suppties power ta Between T5 and SOLY Sclenoid, Controls Bottom left of
Accelerator Relay |76 on Fanning Proportional {coll} | Proportional Valve. | Manifold Block,
wh‘en Steer Switch is |Strip. SOL8 Sclenoid, 2nd Opens 2nd Speed Front left of
. actlva.ted LEFT. Speed (coil) Valve to allow high | Manifold Block,
DIO3 Dicde Supplies power to Between T6 and speed operation, right of Steering
Accelerator Relay for  {T7 on Fanning Valve,
_ LIFT operation. Strip. SCL9 Solenoid, Series/  [Opens Series/Parallel | Lower right front of
DI04 Diode Supplies power to {Between T16 and Paraliel (coil) Valve to allow high | Manifold Block.
Down Coil. T8 on Fanning Strip. speed drive.
DIos Biode Supples power to |Between T7 and SOLIO Sclenoid, Series/  10pens Series/Parallel | Right end of
Down Coil for high  {T15 en Fanning Parallel {coll} Valve to allow high | Manifold Block,
speed drive in Strip. speed drive,
. REVE‘RSE' SwWi Switch, Centrol Circuit Platform
Cio6 Diode Supplies power to Between T16and Emergency Stop.  [shut off. Controller
Down Alarm. T9cn Fanning (Control Box).
R S strip. S i on froui i
D07 Diode Supplies power to Between T4 and wa Ex::glency Stop. ghuttgoflf,c et g:x?esrlsrigﬁ? gg:'\t
Down Coitforhigh  [T15 on Fanning of Cantrol Module,
speed drive Strip.
FORWARD,
6-10

SL-26N Work Platform




Schematics

Table 6-5: Cont'd.

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
SW3 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to Platform Controller,
Key Controller and starts | right front.
engine.
W4 Switch, Foot Control Circuit Platform deck.
shut off.
WS Switch, Drive/Lift | Supplies power Platform Controller,
to Forward and centertoggle.
Reverse or Up and
Down Valve coils.
SWE Switch, Torque Provideseither High | Platform Contreller,
Selector(Drve/Lift | Speed or High Torque| left toggle.
Speed) drive/lift operation.
w7 Switch, Lift Supplies power to ChassisControl
Upand Proportional | Panel, right front
coils or Down coil, of Control Module,
SwWe Switch, Fuel Provides power to ChassisControl
Selector either Gasoline or Panel, right front
LP.Gas Valves. of Control Module.
WS Switch, Choke Provides power to Onleft sideof
Choke Relay | Contraller.

SL-26N Work Platform

A.(. FECETALE AL AUE
(2} 16 GA. VEES / BRI
MULTI-CONDUCTER ,
I enTm T 7 A e 1
’ i C‘}E%Em | HILE i
| I T | —
| ~ L= | I i o/ RN " !
i m [ ETEERE ; ; Y wmes m SOL7 i
: ré !:i-;l %—J LR/ FELAY —— :x i i ' 3 I{ v ggg E
{| P4 CNRUBY B (7] ' s 11 s . |
{| CONT |Bm s e e T T DO T T em SO -
[ ALK |3 | ! s - l 3 T —/>—EIL |
§ e [ o SWS | B EDI%%O%_E— : s SOLd i
i o 1 ' Sors |
i B o msols lgwz | |
\i | WE || JQQ(E[ 0 o i a0 |
H | i i 3 ,é 2 SUTT .
wr ! f { A SOL10 S !
il | ' | A _SISER LY !
.n. L] 1] ] Y “ ]
SWa | | |1 ooaj) L NG "R i
: : || Dios}/ / T - |Lsw1 =
g | ! oog” D07 . , !
i | { | u ALM i
| SW9 | B | qo5 |
i oo Bseex CR3 i [ i ko | !
i | R | Aouu S
' ¢ BRIEANITE « « 1 18 ¥R !
| | B | RS i
i | B | ]
i i g ; ! 4 98 T <, !
| man L =T |
i A = !
| i B i M
i U e
L et et e e e e 4 i !
| i
I A O B N
11
‘ 9 |108 Sk
p— ——(m )” mr' TR S

. R plap=S

()

CR1

Figure 6-5; Electrical Schematic, Optional Kubota Dual Fuel Model

6-11



Schematics

6.2
Hydraulic Schematic

Table 64: Hydraulic Schematic Legend

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |[NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
V1 Check Valve, Allows free flow from |Bottom center of V1 Valve, Shuttle Provides oil to Top center of
Brake Brakes around of Manifold Block. Brake Cylinder Manifold Block.
Pressure Reducing when either
Valve. Drive FORWARD
V2 Check Valve, Prevents oit from Center back of or REVERSE are
Lift leaking through Lift  {Marifold Block. actuated,
Valve, 'z Valve, Steering Provides directional  |Left front of
CYLT Cylindler, Provides force Center front of control for Steering  fManifold Block.
Steering to steer front Chassis. Cylindler.
wheels, V2 Valve, Prevents machine Top of Manifold
cYL2 Cylinder, Brake Stops Machine Left rear side Counterbalance  |from running away  |Block, just right of
from moving of Chassis. Forward on stopes and center. 8
while parked. cushions stops.

CYL3 Cylindler, Lift Provides force to Between Chassis V3 Valve, Prevents machine Bottom of Manifold

lift Platform., Pedestal weld't and Counterbalance  ffrom rurning away  |Block, just right of
Lower Arm weld't. Reverse on slopes and center.

FC1 Flow Control, Durnps oil to allow | Bottom left of cushions stops.

Creep Speed elevated creep speed. IManifold Slock. va Valve, Forward Provides directional  [front center top of

FD1 Flow Divider, Diverts oil to Steering }Left end of control of ofl for Manifold Block.

Steering Valve. Manifold Block. farward drive.
FD2 Flow Divider/ Allows positive Right front of V5 Valve, Reverse Provides directional | Front center bottom
Combiner traction in parailel Manifold Block, cantrol of il for of Manifeld Block,
drive. right side of reverse drive,
Forward Valve. V6 Valve, Locks Lift Cylinder Inside Lift

FL1 Filter Filters oil returming | Top of Hydraulic Velocity Fuse if lines break. Clinder Port.
to Tank. Tank. V7 Valve, Lift Provides oil flowto  jFront top of

FL2 Suction Screen Traps particles in Inside Hydratiic Lift Cylinders. Manifold Black, left
Hydraulic Tank. Tank at outlet. of Forward Valve.

MOT1 Drive Motor Provicles tractive I left rear axle. V8 Valve, Down Allows oil to flow Front bottorn of
effort for work out of Lift Cylinder Manifald Block,
platform. to Tank. below Lift Valve,

MCTZ Drive Motor Provides tractive In right rear axle. Va Valve, Prevents oil from Bottorn left of
effort for work Praoportional bypassing while Manifold Block.
platform. driving and lifting.

ORF1 Orifice, Down Controls the Centar of back of V10 Valve, Brake Allows use of Brake  |On side of Brake
platform rate of Manifold Release Release Pump by Release Pump
descent. Block. dosing return circuit. | assembly.

PMP1 Pump, Hydraulic |Supplies hydraulic | On Electric Motor V1 Valve, 2nd Speed  |Closes to send afl ol {Front left of
oil flow for ali at right rear of to Lift and Drive Manifold Block, next
functions Power Module OR Valves for high speed |to Steering Valve.

rear of Engine. aperation.

PPz Pump, Hydraukic  |Supplies hydraufic  [On Electric Motor Vi2, V13 |Valve Series/ Shifting both valves  |Right end of

{Electric Model ofl flow for all at right side of Parallel changes the oil flow  |Manifold Block.
only} functions Power Module, from high torque

PMP3 Pump, Brake Provides a means of |Mounted externaily {parallel) to high

Release releasing the Parking |on right side of speed (serfes).
Brake. Control Module. vid Vaive, Brake Drops systemn Center back of

YE Valve, Main Relief | Provides over Top left of Pressure Reducing | pressure to 390 psi Manifold Block.
pressure protection | Manifold Block. for proper Brake
to Pump. oparation.

Rv2 Valve, Steering Provides over pressure | Middie back of

Relief protection to Steering |Manifold Block,
Cylinder,
RV3 Valve, Drive Provides over pressure |Back of Manifold
Relief protection to Drive  }8lock, on block in
Motors during drive dircuit.
steering.
6-12 SL-26N Work Platform




Schematics

Rv2
STEER
BIPASS
. STEER L
FD1
STEER FLOV-0IV Vi
=11

L3
= i
PMP1 PMP2
1 STEER R
RELIEF \|
A |
2 va V12
1@! A vz 1 sean
FLY I C-BAL =
<> I 8 ] MOTI
vo g L =1 y = |
PROPOAT ToNAL mmnsr T T 7 g
{ { /
sV ?» } )

1 !

Tl Ifl | J‘ ! \ L] )b_"\: §

03] ol / ﬁ | f b s

l iy SR-PR
REY ol e Vi3 MOT2
2nd SPEED V6 Va3 BI\’I:-{%B
vh S PMP3
L9174 ' A B CyL 2

: -
L2 i

Vio

Figure 6-6: Hydraulic Schematic, Electric Model

% SIEER L
BYPASS cvis
1 ) V1 cvLl
|
| ]
PMP)
RV1 STEER A V7P
RELIEF |
¥
FL2 %{ va
Viv:
I FiD v2 A Serpan
FLI ! €L =
— > : m i MOT]
- ve —€— 1 T \l =
PROPORTIGHAL ST Ve ]
_____ V1 ! = ]
'r | \j' j‘ 5 1 H / \ (2l IT t
¢ { N : \ -
S L =% 7
Lo._T_. i ) LSJ e = RvV3
Fo1 ; Lo_J s JZEX
o B =12 K MOT2
2rd SPEED R& Dl%gﬁ
1 b T
oy g mﬁ—@jﬂ o2
= | \ ;I ] BRAKE
VID

RV3

Drive Relief Volve

Vid

Broke Pressure Reducing Valve

ORF1

Cv2
Lft Check Volve
E / J

CVv1
Brake Check Vaive A
v3 .
R T g
Countemoiance Volve 9 S
Flow Divicier
FC1
Creep Speed
Flow Control
Proporticnatl Valve Rear View
Front View

Mai .?Y!v v 1
o RElel YONE  shutile volve

_RV2
Steering Reilef VW

@ FoV2 5
war
"“7C.ounterbclonce Valve

Dow)(?/ofve l“/
e

Forward Valve

/ \
V5 FD2 &’
Reverse Valve Fiow

Divider/Combiner

Sedes/Parallel Valve

Series/Porciiel Valve

Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic, Dual Fuel Model
SL-26N Work Platform

Figure 6-8: Typical Hydraulic Manifold

6-13




[Hlustrated Parts Breakdown

7.0 Introduction 7.2 Hlustrated Parts

This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assemblies Next Page.
and parts of the SL-26N Work Platform, as manufactured by
UpRight, Inc.

Each parts list contains the component parts for that
assembly indented to show relationship where applicable.

7.1 Index

Assembly Page
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
Electric & Dual FUBL ..o erenenaaas 7-2
POWER MODULE
Electric Model
BA002-008-D0 ...ttt 74
POWER MODULE
Duat Fuel Model
BA00Z2-009-00 ... s 7-6
CONTROL MODULE
Electric Model

BAVO3-014-00 ..o 7-8
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
Electric Mode}
GAOC4-0TT-00 ., i et ere b es e 7-10

CONTROL MODULE
Dual Fuel Model
BADD3-0T3-00 ... e e re e rraeeas 7-12
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
Dual Fuel Model
BAODA-0T0-00 1 e 7-14
ELEVATING ASSEMBLY
Electric & Dual FUBL ..o 7-16
PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
Flectric & Dual FUuel ..o, 7-18
GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY
Electric & Dual Fuel. ... 7-19
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
Flectric Model
BA005-0T000 .. it e e e n e 7-20
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
Dual Fuel Model
BA005-009-00 1iiiviiiri et 7-22
HOSE INSTALLATION
Electric Modei
BAODB-CO8-00 ..o e 7-24
HOSE INSTALLATION
Dual Fuel Model

BA008-007-00 110iiivii e erierierrese et en e 7-25
DECAL KIT
Electric Model
BA00B-D06-C0 ..ovivviiieeeeee e 7-26
DECAL KIT
Dual Fuel Model
BA006-007-00 ... e 7-27
OPTION: KUBOTA DUAL FUEL ENGINE
30627-000-00...ci e, 7-28
OPTION: HORN & FLASHING BEACON
Electric & Dual Fuel ..o 7-30

CPTION: DECK EXTENSION
Electric & Dual Fuel
G250 200000 . 7-32

SL-26N Work Platform 7-1




IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
Electric & Dual Fuel
TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1§ 6401000100 |Chassis Weldment 1 36 {64219-000-00 {Cover Power Module Top 1
64161-000-00 |Steering Pin 2 37 16400301400 |Control Module Assy -ELECTRIC 1
3 | 64029-001-00 Hub Drive Motor 2 37 { 6400301300 |Control Module Assy -DUAL FUEL 1
4 1 64487-000-0C |Steering Pivot Weldment 2 38 | 6422100000 |Cover, Control Module 1
5 | 6403300200 [Steering Linkage 4 39 | 1125601000 |Screw 1/2 -13UNCHHC x11/4 6
6 | 6400700400 IControl Cable Assy 1 40 ] 11940:008-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
7 64052-002-00 [Tire/Whee!l Assy 3 41 | 6400800800 |Hose Kit-ELECTRIC i
8 63911-000-00 [Hub Assy 2 41 | 64008-007-00 |Hose Kit-DUAL FUEL )
9 1123900600 [Washer 5/16 Dia ASTM Flat 4 42 | 63329-00800 |Washer 1-1D x 1-1/2 OD x .093 THK 2
10 | 1124800400 jLocknut 1/4-20 UNC HEX 1 43 ] 11248006-00 |Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC HEX 6
11 1124800800 jlocknut 1/2- 11 UNC HEX g 44
12 ] 1124801000 lLocknut 5/8- 11 UNC HEX 5 45 i
13 | 1594501600 {Nut 1-14 UNF Slotted HEX 2 46
14 | 11253-006-00 }Screw 5/16-18 UNC HHC x 3/4 4 47 | 11941.001.00 |Fitting Adapter 2
15 | 1126602000 |Screw 1/2 - 20 UNF HHC x 2 1/2 8 48
16 | 11240-016:00 |Washer 5/8 Flat 2 49 | 1125702400 |Screw 5/8-11 UNCHHC X 3 2
17 | 64150-000-00 |Serrated Bolt 2 50 | 64036-000-00 [Hose Clamp 1
18 | 14122-001-00 |Wheel Bolt 10 51 11125201400 [Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1 3/4 1
19 [ 11754-012-00 |Cotter Pin 5/32 DIAx 1 1/2 4 52 | 642220000C [Cover, Power Module Side 1
20 | 05310500000 |Nut Lug [10/Ref 53 11123800500 flockwasher 5/16 Dia Split 4
21 | 62649-002-00 |Bearing 2 54 | 2997609500 [Tube 1/2 Dia Shrink A7
22 | 6047900000 |Brake i 55 | 1170502400 |Screw 3/8-16 UNCSOC HD x 1 1/2 2
> 60211-074.00 Seal Kit, Brake Cyl. i 56 | 1127300600 |Nut 3/8-16 UNC HEX Jam 2
23 11018109600 jScrew 5/8 - 11 UNC Grade 2 HHC x 12 i 57 | 64052-003-00 |Tire/Wheel Assy (with Brake Disk) 1
24 { 6390300600 (Motor Hyd. 2 58 { 6420500100 |Wire Harness-DUAL FUEL ONLY 1 !
* 63903-010:00 Seal Kit, Motor i 59 { 1125401000 |Screw 3/8- 16 UNCHHC x 1 1/4 4
25 |6390500000 {Cylinder, Steering 3 60 | 1125402000 [Screw 3/8- 16 UNC HHC x 2 1/2 2
* 5390501000 Seal Kit, Steering Cyl. i 61 | 6398800600 |Washer, Shim 3/8 1D x 5/8 OD x .015 THK A/R
26 | 63927-001-00 {Rod End 5/8 2 62 | 11934-003-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
27 | 11939-008-00 |Fitting Adapter 1 63 | 6397800000 |Hand Pump 1
28 | 11238-008-00 |Lockwasher 1/2 DIA Split 8 64 | 6427900000 | Thrust Washer 2
29 | 1124000600 |Washer 3/8 Flat 12 65 | 6264202000 |Bearing 2
30 | 62642-001-00 |Bearing 2 66 | 1125601200 |[Screw 1/2 - 13 UNCEHCx 1 1/2 1
31 ] 6422000000 |Cover, Control Module Side 1 67 | 6414500000 [Hose Bracket 1
32 }11935-006-00 |Fitting Adaptor 3 68 | 11937-001-00 [Fitting 80° 2
33 }11934-001-00 |Fitting Adaptor 1 69 ] 25427-002-00 jHandle 4 ;
34 {20495-010-00 [Nut 5/8-18 UNF Jam Hex 2 70 {26553-002-00 {Pop Rivet 16
35 16400200800 [Power Module Assy -ELECTRIC 1
35 | 64002-009-00 {Power Module Assy -DUAL FUEL 1

7-2 | SL-26N Work Platform




S1-26N Work Platform 7-3




[lustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER MODULE

Electric Model
64002-008-00

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION

aTY.

i 64057-001-00 jModule Tray

6394401000 {Charger

1579700000 | Power Unit

15797-001-00 Pump, Hydraulic

3
* 11014500100 Brush Set, Motar {Chio)
x
*

15797-003-00 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Pump

1579600000 |Battery

10122-000-00 }Starter Refay 24 VDC

6217900000 |Cord 110 VAC

4
5
6 | 6302900000 |Bus Bar
7
8

63083-000-00 | Battery Hold Down

9 16308200000 |J-Belt

10 | 6419400000 |Starter Bracket

11 | 6212500400 ]Battery Cable Assy x 18

12 | 05416-01500 {Battery Cable Assy x 9

13 | 6212500600 {Battery Cable Assy x 12

14 16212500900 |Battery Cable Assy x 40

15 | 0541600600 |Battery Cable Assy x 15

16 ] 29601-014-00 |Term 1/4 DIA Ring 14-16 GA

171 1124000400 |Washer 1/4 DIA STD Flat

18 11124800500 |Locknut 5/ 16-UNC HEX

19 1 11248-004-00 |Lecknut 1/4-20 UNC HEX

20 ] 11252-00600 fScrew 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4

21 ] 29931-003-00 |Connect Term. 1/4 Push

22 | 29601-025-00 |Conn Ring 8 GA 5/16

23 ) 1125300800 |Screw 5/16-18 UNC HHC x 1

24 11193902200 |Fitting Adapter

25 105299-000-00 |Latch Toggle

26 | 15959-004-00 {Fitting Adapter

27 | 1596000600 |Fitting Adapter

28 | 1586100600 fFitting Adapter

29 ] 11937-004-00 |Fitting Adapter

30 | 1170800400 |Screw 8-32 UNC MACHRD HD x 1,/2

31 | 11248-002-00 |Locknut 8-32 UNC HEX

32 | 29457-092-00 [Wire 16 AWG Green

33 | 11253-006-00 |Screw 5/16 - 18 UNC HHC x 3/4

34 | 11868-011-00 |Strain Relief Bushing

35 ] 1404800300 |[Fitting Adapter

36 { 2950101300 ]Connector Ring #10 14-16 GA

37 | 29601-015-00 {Connect Ring 3/8 14-16 GA

38 | 28610-002-00 1Conn. Fork 14-16 GA #8

39 | 29620002-00 |Conn Butt 14-16

40 | 11834004-00 |[Fitting Adapter

41 11193901500 |[Fitting Adapter

42 | 62125002-00 |Cable Assy x 69

_~_._.L.J_._.-.J_¢_.b-mogmww_.wb_.gu_.g.mgmww_._.-q_._.pw_._.mm_.wwp_._

44 | 29495-099-00 |Wire 14 GA 3-Cond

10.25'

45 111240-005-00 |Washer 5/16 DIA STD Flat

12

*Not Shown

74

SL-26N Work Platform




[llustrated Parts Breakdown

7-5

SE-26N Work Platform



Ilustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER MODULE

Dual Fuel Model
64002-009-00
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. iTEM PART DESCRIPTION oTY,
1 164057-001-00 |Module Tray - Power Weldment 1 23 {64275-010-00 |Battery Cable Assy 2
2 163982-001-00 {Fuel Level Gauge 1 24 120541-003-00 |Clamp Hose 3/8 - 7/8 2
3 25 120331-000-00 |Filter Fuel Indine 1
4 64040-0000  JAngle - Battery Hold Down 1 26
5 | 64039-000-0¢ {Mounting Tab, Fuef Tank 2 27 111941.022-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
6 | 63929-010-00 jfuel Tank 3 28 |11934-010-00 [Fitting Adapter 1
7 | 63902-003-00 jPump i 29 | 11932-007-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
* 63902-010-0C Seal Kit, Pump 1 30 | 11919-002-00 |Fitting Plug 1
8 | 63954-000-00 jEngine, Gas i 31 | 64259-000-00 |Relay Plate ] ;
* | 63954-001-00 Carburetor Kit H 32 | 12739-089-00 |Hose 1/4 1D 4
* | 63954-004-00 Starter i 33 | 64195-014-00 |Cable, Starter 1
9 |62299-002-00 {Battery 12 V GROUP 27C 1 34 |10178-D03-00 [Fitting Barbed 3 i
10 | 27972-000-00 {Starter Solengid 1 35 | 1123800600 |Lockwasher 3/8 DIA Split 2
11 | 27934-002-00 |Tank, Propane 10 GA 1 36 | 11708-D04-00 |Screw 8-32 UNC MACH RD HD x 1/2 8
12 | 27823-000-00 |Bracket, Propane Tank (Set of 2) 1 37 111248-002-00 |Locknut 8-32 UNC HEX 10 i
13 ] 12039-000:00 |Battery Hold Down 2 38 | 1123800400 Lockwasher 1/4 TIA Split 2
14 }1125401000 |Screw 3/8- 16 UNC HHC x 1 1/4 5 39 | 1170800600 JScrew 8-32 UNF RD HD x 3/4 2 )
15 }111254-008-00 |Screw 3/8 - 76 UNC HHC x 1 9 40 | 11240-002-00 jWasher #8 STD FLAT 2 !
16 }11252-006-00 |Screw 1/4 20 UNC HHC x 3/4 6 41
17 111248006-00 |Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC HEX 13 42 110150-005-00 {fitting Adapter 2
18 }11248-004-00 |Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC HEX 4 43 |64232-000-00 jBackfire Bracket 1
19 | 11240-004-00 |Washer 1/4 DIA STD FLAT 4 44 | 1124800600 {Locknut 5/16- 18 UNC HEX 2
20 | 11240006-00 |washer 3/8 DIA STD FLAT 4 45 11124000500 (Washer 5/16 DIA STD FLAT 2
21 | 05299-000-00 jLatch Toggle 4 46 ] 63954-010-00 |Switch, Qil Pressure N/C 1
22 | 6395700000 Propane Conversion Kit 1 47 163954-011-00 |Switch, il Pressure N/O 1
* | 63934-001-00 Microvac Switch 1 48 | 60193-001-00 |Elbow, Street 1
* ] 63934-002-00 L.P. Gas Requlator 1 50 | 14914-001-00 |Connector Male Push 16-14, 25 TAB 2 )
* ] 63934-003-00 Fifter Lock 1 51 ‘
* 1 63934-004-00 Gas Solenoid 1 52 | 29601-014-00 |Connector Ring 16-14 1/4 DIA
* 1 63934-005-00 Carburetor Adapter 1 53 | 29610002-00 |Connector Ring 16-14 #8 1
54 | 29456-099-00 [Wire 16 AWG Yeliow 5
*Not Shown

7-6 SL-26N Work Platform




Piamnc [N N oy Sl ettt -

IR 1 W e A e 1 o
S 5 i STARTER '

i ol ! i

; o [

- v 1 R o
1 I (TR it ! f i
i I - THROTILE i

i R i

o B
ﬁ ! mp} r i

FUEL SHUTORF 1 i

i i;

3

SL-26N Work Platform 7-7




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLMODULE
Electric Model
64003-014-00
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION aTty. iTEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 0529900000 {Latch Toggle 4 36 | 64217-000-00 |Fanning Strip Assy 1
2 | 1123800500 jlLockwasher 5/16 Dia Split 2 37 | 64058-002-00 |Module Weldment 1
3 11124800600 |Locknut 3/8-16 UNC HEX 8 38 | 64414-000-0¢ |Decal - Module Centrols i
4 1124804700 |Locknut 632 UNC HEX 4 39
5 115941-001-00 |Switch, Toggle, Emergency Stop 1 40 112798-001-00 fSwitch, Toggle, Lift/Lower 1
6 | 63962-001-00 |Backup-Ring 1 41
7 11254-008-00 §Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1 9 42 11193201900 |Fitting Adapter 1
8 1125401000 {Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1 1/4 1 43 | 1443400800 |Screw 5/16-18 UNC SOCHD x 1* LG 2
9 | 15793-007-00 [Body - Switch 1 44
10 1 1171500600 | Screw 632 UNC RH x 3/4 4 45 | 11252-00600 |Screw 1/4 - 20 UNC HHC x 3/4 4
11 1171500800 |Screw 6-32 UNCRH x 1 4 46 | 1124800400 Hocknut 1/4 - 20 UNC HEX 4
12 | 15793-002-00 JHead - Switch 1 47 12992501100 Connector Cable 1
13 | 1194000600 iFitting Adapter 1 48 (1171500400 |Screw 632 UNCx 1/2 2
14 | 11708C04-00 |Screw 8-32 UNC MACHRD HD x 1/2 8 49 | 1124800300 |Locknut 10-24 UNC HEX 2
15 1 11248002-00 |Locknut 8-32 UNC HEX 8 50 | 2992500000 |Connector - Cable 1
16 { 15915-00000 |Box Bell 1 51 15793-003-00 |JLever 1
17} 15752-000-00 |Hour Meter 1 52 [ 11709-01600 }Screw 10-24 UNC RD HD MACH x 2" LG 2
18 | 2130500600 {Magnet Plug 1 53 | 20733-002-00 [Fitting Adapter Tee 1
19 | 27962-001-00 {Relay 1 54 16397900600 |Sight Glass
20 | 2796300000 |[Socket 1 55 | 19000-09%-00 |Rod 1/8 Dia 1'
21 2970100000 |Fuse Holder 1 60 | 29452-099-00 |Wire 16 AWG Black 7.5
22 ) 2970401500 |Fuse AGC 15 Amp 1 61 | 2945509200 |Wire 16 AWG Brown 3
23 | 2992500100 |Connector Cable 1 62 | 2945009900 |Wire 16 AWG Blue 3
24 12992800000 |Term Block 1 63 | 29451-099-00 {Wire 16 AWG White 5
25 | 63779-002-00 iHorn 24V 1 64 | 29453-099-00 {Wire 16 AWG Orange 4.75'
26 | 29961-0C0-00 {inlet, AC Male, Flanged 1 65 2945509900 |wire 16 AWG Yellow 4.42
27 129962-000-00 |Electrical Box Cover 1 66 | 2945409900 |Wire 16 AWG Red 4,42
28 2993600600 |Guard, Switch i 67 | 2945709900 |Wire 16 AWG Green 4.83'
29 }63919-001-00 |Filter, Hydraufic 1 68 |29458-099-00 Wire 16 AWG Purple 3.67'
* 5391901000 Element, Filter i 69 ] 29480-099-00 [Wire 16 AWG Red Ref.
30 | 6393001000 Qil Reservoir 1 70 | 29620-002-00 |Conn. Butt 16-14 16
31 | 63932-016-00 |Elbow 1-NPT BLK 5TL Street 1 71 {29610002-00 |Conn. Fork 16-14, #8 32
32 16393500000 |Suction Screen 1 72 | 29601-:014-00 |Conn. Ring 16-14, 1/4 10
33 | 64004-011-00 [Control Valve Assy Electric 1 73 |29931-003-00 |Conn. Femnale Push 16-14, 1/4 [
* 130576-003-00 Service Block 1 74
34 | 64039-000-00 {Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3 75 129601-019-00 {Conn. Ring 12-10, #10 Ref.
35 | 64045-000-00 |Mount - Manifold i 76 | 29601-013-00 |Conn, Ring 16-14, #10 6

*Not Shown

7-8

SL-26N Work Platform




IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

7-9

SL-26N Work Platiorm



IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
Electric Model
64004-011-00
1TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 64050001-00 |Manifold - $L-26 1
2 | 6405100000 |Manifold Block 1
3 | 15763-000-00 ]Steering Valve 24 VDC 1
* 13888-007-0C O-Ring 4
4 | 61797-000-00 {3-Way Valve 4
5 | 63924-001-00 {Flow Regulator H
6 | 63924-003-00 |Flow Divider-Combiner 1
7 [ 64218-000-00 |Orifice Plug 1
8 163922-001-00 |Pressure Reducing 1
9 16392500200 |Lowering Valve 1
10 11576200000 |Valve-Solenoid N.Q.-24V 1
11§ 60390-000:00 |Relief Valve - Preset 2000 PSI 2
12 10513500000 |Bali 5/16 Dia Stl 2
13 |{64223-00000 |Valve Block 1
14 | 08998.00000 |Ball 1/2 Dia Stl 2
15 | $5792-.000-00 |Spring 1
16 | 05133-000-00 {Spring 3
17 | 61728-000-00 JSeat Balf 2
18 | 63920-000-00 [Piston 1
19 | 63952-002-00 {Proportional Valve i
20 | 15958-001-00 [Fitting Adapter 2
21 113963-002-00 {Fitting Adapter Elbow 1
22 [ 12004-004-00 |Plug - SAE #4 20
23 112004-006-00 |Plug - SAE #6 3
24 [ 20021-008-00 |Plug - SAE #8 2
25 | 15764-000-00 [Valve - Solenoid N.C.-24V 1
26 | 11254-022-00 [Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 2 3/4 3
27 | 1124000600 |Washer 3/8 DIA STD Fat 3
28 | 64169-000-00 |Block, Valve, Drive Relief 1
29 | 1388804400 |O-Ring 3
30 | 11941-004-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
31 | 1194100600 [Fitting Adapter 8
32 1 15919-003-00 {Orifice Lower 1
33 | 29925-000-00 {Conn Cable 3/4 1
34 {20733-003-00 |{Fitting Adapter i
35 { 6417000500 |[Fitting Adapter 1
36 | 14412-01600 |Screw 10-24 UNCSOCHD x 2 4
37 ]| 1194100500 |Fitting Adaptor 3
38 | 1184100100 |Fitting Adaptor 3
39 | 6039000500 |Relief Valve - Preset 1200 PSI i
40 | 60390-004-00 |Relief Valve - Preset 800 PSI 1
41 160390-002-00 }Relief Valve - Preset 1100 PSI 1
42 | 64281-000-00 iSpacer 1
43 §13888-007-00 [C-Ring 1
44 | 03391-002-00 [Check Valve, Lift 1
45 | 6427800000 |Spacer 1
*Not Shown

7-10

SL-26N Work Platform




Ilustrated Parts Breakdown

BACK VIFW
FRONT VIEW

L. KNOTCH N TTEM #32 TO FACE OUTWARD.

2. SEAT ALL BALLS INTD BLOCK R BALL SEAT ON AGSY.

3. TORQUE CARTRIDGE VALVES T0 3515 FT.LB.

4 TORGUE COIL KUTS TO Bil IN.LB.

5. GECURE BALL SEAT ITEM & 17 WITH LOCKTITE
HYORAULIC SEALANT OR EQUIVALEWT.

~,
.
S
-
OEfo
[
¥

3

-— FAAT SI i;}

b

SL-26N Work Platform 7-11



iHlustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLMODULE
Dual Fuel Model
64003-013-00
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION ary,
1 | 05282-000-00 |Latch Toggle 4 37 | 64058-002-00 |Module Weldment 1
2 1 11238-005-00 |Lockwasher 5/16 DiA Saolit 2 38 | 6441400000 |Decal - Medule Controls 1
3 11248-006-00 [Locknut 3/8-16 UNC HEX 8 39
4 11248-047-00 {Locknut 6-32 UNC HEX 6 40 112798001-00 |Switch, Toggle, Lift/Lower 1
5 1 15941-001-00 {Switch, Toggle, Emergency Stop 1 41 §29871-001-00 |Switch, Toggle, Fuel Selector 1
6 |63962-001-00 [Backup-Ring 1 42 | 11939019-00 [Fitling Adapter 1
7 11254-008-00 |Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1 9 43 |14334-008-00 |Screw 5/16- 18 UNCSCC HD x 1 P
8 11125401000 |Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHCx 1 1/4 1 44 | 27972000-00 jRelay i
9 15793-007-00 |Body - Switch 1 45 | 11252-006-00 |Screw 1/4 - 20 UNC HHC x 3/4 4
16 §11715-00600 [Screw 6-32 UNC RH % 3/4 4 46 111248004-00 |Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC HEX 4
11 {11715-008-00 |Screw 632 UNCRH x 1 4 47 12592501100 |Connector Cable 1
12 | 15793-002-00 |Head - Switch 1 48 | 11715-004-00 |Screw 6-32 UNC x 1/2 2
13 | 1194000600 |Fitting Adapter 1 49 | 11248-003-00 jlocknut 10-24 UNC HEX 2
14 | 11708-004-00 [Screw 8-32 UNC MACH RD HD x 1/2 8 50 | 29925000-00 {Connector - Cable 1
15 1 11248-002-00 JLocknut 832 UNC HEX 8 51 115793-003-00 |Lever 1
16 115915-000-00 }Box Bell 1 52 11170901600 |Screw 10-24 UNC RD HD MACH x 2" LG 2
17 _§115752-000-00 {Hour Meter 1 53 | 20733-002-00 |Fitting Adapter Tee 1
18 | 21305-006-00 |Magnet Plug H 54 | 6397200600 |Sight Glass 1
19 | 27962-000-00 |Relay i 55 119000-099-00 [Rod 1/8 DIA 1
20 127963-000-00 |Socket 1 60 ] 29452099-00 {Wire 16 AWG BLACK g
21 129701-000-00 {Fuse Holder 1 61 [29455-099-00 |Wire 16 AWG BRN 3.667
22 12970401500 [Fuse AGC 15 AMP 1 62 | 294506-099-00 |wire 16 AWG BLU 3.75
23 129925-001-00 |Connector Cable 1 63 | 29451-099-00 |wire 16 AWG WHT 5.5'
24 ] 29928-000-00 [Terminal Block 1 64 |29453-099-00 [Wire 16 AWG ORG E
25 | 63779-002-00 [Horn 6 VDC 1 63 | 29456-099-00 FWire 16 AWG YEL 3.667
26 129961-000-0C {inlet, AC Male, Flanged 1 66 | 29454-099-00 [Wire 16 AWG RED 4.417
27 129962-000-00 {Electrical Box Cover 1 67 | 29457-093-00 |Wire 16 AWG GRN 5.333
28 ]29936-006-00 {Guard, Switch i 68 | 29458-083-00 [Wire 16 AWG PUR 4,417
29 |63919-001-00 |Filter Hydraulic i 69 | 29480-099-00 [Wire 10 AWG RED 2
* 6391901000 Element, Filter i 70 | 29620-002-00 [Conn Butt 16-14 9
30 6393001000 §Ci Reservoir i 71 _129610-002-00 i{Conn Fork 16-14 #8 28
31 16393101600 jElbow 1-NPT BLK STL STREET 1 72 £29601-814-00 |Cenn Ring 16-14 1/4 DIA 6
32 |63935-000-00 |Suction Screen 1 73 |29831-003-00 |Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 3
33 [ 64004-01C0-00 |Controf Valve Assy -D/F 1 74 ]296C1015-00 |Conn Ring 16-14 3/8 Dia 3
* 130576-003-00 Service Block 1 75 |29601-018-00 [Conn Ring 12-10 #10 REF.
34 ] 64039-000-00 {fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3 76 §29601-013-00 [Conn Ring 16-14 #10 15
35 |64045-002-00 |Mount-Manifold 1 77 129825002-00 |Diode 1
i

36 ] 64056-005-C0 |Fanning Strip Assy

*Not Shown

7-12

SL-26N Work Platform




IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

SL-26N Work Platiorm

7-13



Illlustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
Dual Fuel Model
64004-010-00
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qry,
1 64050-001-00 |Manifold - SL-26 1
2 64051-000-00 |Manifold Block 1
3 | 63928-003-00 |Steering Valve 12 VDC 1
* 1388800700 O-Ring 4
4 |63923-001-00 ]|3-Way Valve 4
S 163924-001-00 {Flow Reguiator 1
6 163924-003-00 [Flow Divider-Combiner 1
7 64218-000-00 |Orifice Plug 1
8 | 63922-001-00 }Pressure Reducing 1
9 163925001-00 Lowering Valve 1
10 | 60296-000-00 |Valve-Solencid N.O.-12V 1
17| 60390-000-00 |Relief Valve - Preset 2000 PSI 2
12 | 05135-000-00 |Ball 5/16 Dia St 2
13 | 64223-000-00 [Valve Block 1
14 | 08998-000-00 |Ball 1/2 Dia St 2
15 | 15799-000-00 |Spring 1
16 | 05133-000-00 |Spring 3
17 [ 61728-000-00 |Seat Ball P
18 | 63920-000-00 |Piston 1
18 | 63952-001-00 [Proportional Valve i
20 | 15959-001-00 |Fitting Adapter 2
21 | 13963-002-00 |Fitting Adapter Elbow 1
22 | 12004-004-00 |Plug - SAE #4 20
23 | 12004-006-00 |Plug - SAE #6 3
24 | 20021-008-00 {Plug - SAL #8 2
25 16029100000 {Valve - Solenoid N.C-12V 1
26 111254-022-00 jScrew 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 2 3/4 3
27 1 11240-006-00 ]Washer 3/8 DIA STD Flat 3
28 16416900000 {Block, Valve, Drive Relief 1
29 11388804400 {O-Ring 3
30 {11941-004-00 |[Fitting Adapter 1
31 11194100600 |Fitting Adapter 8
32 | 1591900300 |Orifice Lower 1
33 | 29925-000-00 |Conn Cable 3/4 1
34 | 20733-003-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
35 | 6417000500 |Fitting Adapter 1
36 | 14412-016-00 }Screw 10-24 UNCSOCHD x 2 4
37 111941-005-00 {Fitting Adaptor 3
38 | 11941-001-00 |Fitting Adaptor 3
39 | 60390-005-00 |Relief Valve - Preset 1200 PSI 1
40 | 60390-004-00 |Relief Valve - Preset 900 PSI 1
41 | 60390-002-00 [Relief Valve - Preset 1100 PSI 1
42 | 6428100000 |Spacer 1
43 ] 13888-007-C0 )O-Ring 1
44 1 03391-002-00 iCheck Valve, Lift 1
45 | 64278-000-00 {Spacer 1
*Not Shown

7-14

SE-26N Work Platfiorm




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

) 30K VIEY

. SEAT ALL BALES INTS BLOCK (R BALL SEAT OM ASSY.
. TORGUE CARERIDGE VALVES TO 3313 FT.LB.

. TOROUE COIL NUTS 1O 811 IN.LB.

. SECUAE BALL SEAT LTEM ¥ 17 WITH LOCKTITE
HYDRAULTC SEALANT CR EQUIVALENT.

@ SEE MIE S FROM’ \HEW
. KNOICH IN ITEM #32 10 FACE QUEWARD.

SE-26N Work Platform 7-15



IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

ELEVATING ASSEMBLY
Electric & Dual Fuel

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 16400101100 {Chassis Assy-DUAL FUEL REF.
1| 6400%-012-00 |Chassis Assy-ELECTRIC REF,
2 64089-000-00 |Lift Gear 2
3 64090-000-00 |Pivot Pin 1.75 % 11.45 3
4 | 64093-000-00 |Cylinder Pin 1
5 64094-000-00 |Pivot Pin 1.75x 13,13 2
6 | 6409500000 |Pivot Pin 2.75 x 13.27 3
7 164060-002-00 JLower Boom Weldment 1
8 164070-002-00 iMid-Linkage Weldment 1
9 164078-002-00 |Upper Boom Weldment 1
10 | 64084-002-00 |Lower Tension Weldment ]
11 | 64087-000-00 |Upper Tension Weldment 1
12 ] 1124801600 |Locknut 1-8 UNC HEX 6
13 | 1491805600 |Screw 1-8 UNC HEX HEAD CAPx 7 6
14 [ 1170502000 15crew 3/8 -16 UNC Set Hex Soc x 1-1/4 1
15 { 1176402000 {Retaining Ring 2
16§ 64450000-00 [Wire Cover 1
17 | 6445i-000-00 |Wire Cover 1
18 | 62642-030-00 |Bearing 6
19 ] 6264901000 |Bearing 2
20 | 6264902000 |Bearing 12
21 11125402400 {Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 3 6
22 {11273-006-00 |Nut 3/8- 16 UNC JAM HEX 1
23 | 64111-001-00 |Pedestal Weldment 1
24 | 63904-000-00 |Lift Cylinder 1
* 16330401000 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder 1
* 163904011-00 Velocity Fuse 1
25 $11254-030-00 |Screw 3/8- 16 UNC HHC x 3 3/4 3
26 ] 11248-006-00 |Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC HEX 9
27 | 11934.013-80 |Fitting Adapter 1
28 | 11940-006-C0 [Fitting Adapter 1
29 11333600100 }Grease Fitting 5
3G 1 64092-000-00 [Pin {1 3/4) 1
31 1124601400 |Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC THIN 4

*Not Shown

7-16

SL-26N Work Platform




IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

717

SL-26N Work Platform



Section

Hlustrated Parts Breakdown

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
Electric & Dual Fuel

{TEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY,
1 | 6410000100 |Deck Weldment 1
64111-001-00 |Pedestal Weldment REF.
3 | 64119-000-00 |Ladder Weldment 1
4 11240-006-00 |Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 6
5 11248-00600 fLocknut 3/8 - 16 UNC [
6 11248-008-00 flLocknut 1/2 - 16 UNC 8
7 11125401000 [Screw 3/8- 16 UNCx 1 1/4 2
8 11256-016-00 |Screw 1/2-13 UNCx 2 8
9 111831-008-00 |Bolt Carriage 3/8-16 UNC x 1 4
10 | 26505-003-00 |Plywood 3/4, 42 x 50 1
12 {26505-004-00 |Plywood 3/4, 48 x 50 2
13 | 11240-008-00 |Washer 1/2 Dia Std Fiat 16
14 | 6442400000 |Cover Plate 2
15 | 26526006-00 {Screw Rd, HD, #10 x 3/4 4

7-18 SL-26N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

GUARDRAILASSEMBLY
Electric & Dual Fuel

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QaTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qary.
1 64100-001-00 [Platform Weldment REF. 12 11125400800 |Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1 16
2 | 64046-000-00 |Rail Mounting Bracket 8 13 £ 1125401000 |Screw 3/8- 16 UNCHHC X 1 1/4 4
3 | 64124-002-00 |Front Rail Weldment 1 14 §11254022-00 |Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC X 2 3/4 2
4 | 64125-001-00 |Side Rail Weldment - RH 1 15 | 1125402600 |Screw 3/8- 16 UNCHHC x3 1/4 2
5 | 64126-001-00 |Side Rail Weldment - LH 2 16 | 20495012-00 |Nut 3/4 - 16 UNF JAM HEX 1
6 | 64127-002-00 |Rear Rail Weldment - RH 1 17 | 1125401400 |Screw 3/8 - 16 UNCHHC x § 3/4 2
7 |64128002-00 |Rear Rail Weldment- {H 1 18 | 1125401800 [Screw 3/8 16 UNCHHC x2 1/4 4
8 64129001-00 |Gate Weldment 1 19 | 1127300600 iNut 3/8-16 UNC JAM HEX 6
9 | 03570-000-00 |Retaining Pin Assy 1 20 | 1125401200 {Screw 3/8- 16 UNCHHC x 1 /2 3
10 | 11240-006-00 |Washer 3/8 DIA STD Flat 28 21 | 63926-001-00 {Plug- Sq Tube 8
11 | 11248-006-00 |Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC 36

SL-26N Work Platform

7-19



Ilustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
Electric Model
64005-010-00
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 | 64099-008-00 jControlier Body 1
2 ] 64098-005-00 |Controlier Panel 1
3 | 64047-002-00 |Decal - Controller 1
4 ] 05440-000-C0 |Switch, Key 1
- 105442-000-00 Key {only} 1
5 -1 63959-000-00 [Control Lever 1
* | 63953-001-00 Switch, Steering 1
* | 63853-002-00 Boot, Contral Lever i
6 | 63906-000-00 |Switch, Foot i
7 | 61831-000-00 |Decal - Before Operating 1
8 61515-000-00 | Decal - Lift Here 1
9 129939-003-00 jlocknut 3/4 - NPT 1
10 {28539-002.00 |Locknut 1/2 - npt 1
1112992500000 |Connector 1/2 1
12 129925011-00 |Connector Cable 3/4 i
13 12949509900 |Cord 14/3 Wire 6'
14 | 26611-002-00 |Electrical Box Cover 1
15 1 15941-001-00 |Switch, Drive/Lift 1
16} 12797-000-00 Switch, Emergency Stop & Torgue 2
17 [11811-006-00 |Screw 10-32 SLFTP Type F RD HD x 3/4 6
18 | 29936-006-00 |Switch Guard 1
19 | 08942-000-00 |Receptacle 1
20
21
22 129616001-00 |Cenn Term 10
23 ] 29610-002-00 |Conn Term 12
24 129452-099-00 |Wwire 16 AWG Black &'
25
26
27 [63956-001-00 |Connector, Plug 1
28 | 63956-002-00 |Pin 9
29 | 63951-002-00 [Relay 2
30 | 11248-047-00 |Locknut 6-32 UNF HEX 6
31 §11715004-00 {Screw 6-32 UNF x 1/2 4
32
33 |29610-004-00 |Conn Fork 12-10 GA #10 2
34 12948109900 Wire 10 AWG Black 5
*Not Shown

7-20 SL-26N Work Platform



CRIVEAIPT
SWITCE

£4G S0P
[_a._‘a) SNTICH

SL-26N Work Platform 7-21



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
Dual Fuel Model
64005-009-00
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1| 84099-068-00 |Controlier Body 1
2 | 6409800500 {Controller Panel 1
3 | 64047002-00 {Decai - Controller 1
4 63916-000-00 | Switch, Key 1
- 16391600100 Key {only} 1
5 163953-000-00 |Control Lever 1
* 16395300100 Switch, Steering 1
* 16395300200 Boot, Control Lever 1
6 63906-000-00 |Switch, Foot 1
7 | 61831-000-00 {Decal - Before Operating 1
8 | 6151500000 jDecal - Lift Here 1
9 29939-003-00 flocknut 3/4 - NPT 1
10 ] 29939-002-00 jlocknut 1/2 - npt 1
11 [ 29925-000-00 |Connector 1/2 1
12 {29925-011-00 |Connector Cable 3/4 1
13 {29495093-00 |Cord 14/3 Wire 6
14§ 26611-002-00 |Electrical Box Cover 1
15 | 15941-001-00 |Switch, Emergency Stop & Drive/Lift 2
16 | 12797-00C-00 {Switch, Torque 1
17 111811006-00 jScrew 10-32 SLFTP Type F RD HD x 3/4 6
18 | 29936-006-00 |Switch Guard 1
19 10894200000 |Receptacle 1
20
21
22 2961600100 {Conn Yerm 10
23 [29610002-00 [Conn Term 14
24 129452-099-00 [Wire 16 AWG 8lack [
25
26
27 |63956-001-00 |Connector, Plug 1
28 [ 63956002-00 |Pin ]
29 ]63951-002-00 |Relay 2
30 ] 11248-047-00 flLocknut 6-32 UNF HEX 6
31 | 11715004-00 [Screw 632 UNF x 1/2 4
32
33 {29610-004-00 |Conn Fork 12-10 GA #10 2
34 | 29481-099-00 |Wire 10 AWG Black .5
*Not Shown

7-22

SE-26N Work Platiorm




CONTROLLER
BOX

TORGUE
SWITCH

Hlustrated Parts Breakdown

7-23

SL-26N Work Platiorm



Hlustrated Parts Breakdown

HOSE INSTALLATION
Electric Model
64008-008-00
TTEM PART DESCRIPTION ary. ITEN PART DESCRIPTION ary.
1 | 64157-004-00 [Hose Assy x 47 1 11 ]164156-011-00 jHose Assyx 71 2
7 | 64156-002-00 JHose Assy x 23 1 12 | 6113100600 IHose Assy x 77 1/2 1
3 | 64156013-00 iHose Assy x 50 1 13 16113100700 [Hase Assy x 64 1
4 | 64156:004-00 [Hose Assy x 53 1 14 |61132:007-00 {Hose Assy x 103 1
5 | 61132-010-00 Hose Assy x 13 P 15 160460014-00 |Hose Assy x 31 1
6 161132-011-00 |Hose Assy x 23 1 16 | 60460006-00 [Hose Assy x 64 1
7 17 | 6046001500 [Hose Assy x40 i
8 18 161351011-00 |Hose Assy x 18 1
9 | 64156008-00 [Hose Assy x 49 2 19} 60861-021-00 [Hose Assy x 12 1
10
G _________________
i FILTER
(1. ReTLa |SUCTION HOSE
CiJ.ﬂ L BETUAN ___ i
HYTRAULTC ! HYDRALE TC i
BRAKE i RESERVOLIR l
* J [ CoLT N '
LEFT AEAR @ BRAKE | |
DRIVE MOTOR |} PELEASE VALYE J
oo
N T
I
®
©® il
ST S N NN 1 /{/ ,,,,,,,
! bLEFT
- | TURN
____________ STERRING
””””””””””””””””” CYLINDER
N ol -
j ’ :
: 5 LIFT P RIGHT
©) FETU @ i
LIFT CYLiNDER
S I vt M st
@/G’L" T e AR )
: BUM :
| |
RIGHT REAR ; -
DRIVE MOTOR |
! i
G J
7-24 SL-26N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

HOSE INSTALLATION
Dual Fuel Model
64008-007-00
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION a1y,
1 ]| 64157-001.00 |Hose Assy x 35 1 11 | 64156011-00 |Hose Assy x 71 2 !
2 | 64156-002-00 " |Hose Assy x 23 1 12 | 6113100600 |Hose Assyx 77 1/2 1
3 6415600300 |Hose Assy x 64 1 13 16113100700 |Hose Assy x 64 1 |
4 | 6415600400 |Hose Assy x 53 1 14 | 61132-007-00 |Hose Assy x 103 1
5 15 ] 60460-014-00 JHose Assy x 31 1 |
6 16 | 60460-006-00 JHose Assy x 64 1
7 17 | 6046001500 {Hose Assy x 40 1 |
8 18 | 61351-011.-00 {Hose Assy x 18 1 |
9 6415600900 |Hose Assy x 49 ' 2 19 | 6086102100 {Hose Assy x 12 1 !
10
l
]
O T ®
B ' IR
: e S LTS SUCTION HOSE
©0 I AN
G- e Rail e 9 i
HYDRRUL IC T - S O = O o A © :
BRAKE LEFT REAR i E | !
ORIVE ROTOR) | ¢ : HYDRAULIC :
— e RESERYOIR !
o eease vk | ] !
: b Dl CBRRKE A Lo b J
S AL T N
! Lo BRME . A
Lo REVERSE o~k
el ST A @
A FORiSRD |
P V4
S RAYy Ay T T T T e e T LEFT
L TURN
Lo
o
Co STEERING
[ CYLINGER
P
i RIGHT
TURN
Ty S
‘ ) HYD QUTLET T INLET
- PRESSURE SUCTION
! Co ‘ RESSUR LETION
‘r T; HIDRSLIC
: b PLMP
LJ
RIGHT REAR
URIVE MOTCR

SL-26N Work Platform 7-25




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

DECALKIT
Electric Model
64006-006-00
{TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. iTEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY,
110361000000 |Decal - Operating Instructicns i 15 162524-001-00 |Decal - Emergency Lowering i
2 {036212-000:00 |Cap 2 16 | 6256000000 |Decal - Danger Instructions 1
3 }103613002-00 |Tube 1 17 1 62561-000-00 |Decal - Caution Relief Valve 1
4 11124800400 |Locknut 1/4-20 UNC HEX 2 18 164048-000-00 |Decal - SL-26 4 x 40 5
5 11252-006-00 |Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4 2 19 {64042-000-00 |Decal -SL-26 7 1/4 x 68 1/2 2
6 | 2039801200 |Clamp 2 20 16416500000 |Decal - Tire Pressure 50 PSI i
7 | 27993-000-:00 |Decal - Lower Platform i 21
8 | 60577-000-00 |ANSI Manual 1 22 | 27551-00500 |Rivet, Pop 4
9 | 60197-000-00 §Decal - Hydraulic Fluid 1 23
10 | 60350-001-00 |Decal - Load 1250 LBS. 2 24
11 ] 6120500000 ]Decal - Nameplate 1 25 | 60830-00-00 |Safety Walk 4
12 1 61214-000-00 }Decal - Danger Hydrogen Gas 1 26 | 64227-000-00 |Decal-N7 1/4x4 2
13 [ 61220-001-00 }Decal - ANSI Requirement 1 27 | 6422800000 |Decal-N4x3 3
14 | 05221-000-00 {Decal - Batt, Level 1 28 | 63423-000-00 |Decal - Brake Release 1

7-26 SL-26N Work Platform



IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

DECALKIT

Dual Fuel Model

64006-007-00

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION aTy,

1 ] 03610-000-00 |Decat - Operating Instructions 1 16 { 6256000000 {Decal - Danger instructions 1
2 | 03612000-00 |Cap 2 17 {62562-000-00 jDecal - Caution Relief Valve 1
3 | 0361300200 |Tube 1 18 | 64048-000-00 |Decal-5L-26 4 x 40 5
4 | 11248004-00 |Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC HEX 2 19 }64049-000-00 jDecal-SL-26 7 1/4x 68 1/2 2
5 |11252-006-00 |Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4 2 20 | 64165-000-00 |Decal - Tire Pressure SO P.S.1, 1
6 120398012.00 [clamp 2 21 | 64166-000-00 |Decal - Gas Unleaded Only 1
7 }127993-00000 {Decal - Lower Platform i 22 | 2655100500 |Rivey, Pop 4
8 |64189-000:00 jDecal - Vapor Withdrawal 1 23
9 1 60197-000-00 {Decal - Hydraulic Fluid 1 24
10 { 60350-001-00 |Decal - Load 1250 Lbs. 2 25 | 60830-000-00 |Safety Walk 4
11 16120500000 |Decal - Nameplate 1 26 | 64227000-00 |Decal -N7-1/4x 4 2
12 | 61214-000-00 |Decal - Danger Hydrogen Gas 1 27 |64228-000-C0 |Decal-N4x3 3
13 | 61220-001-00 |Decal - ANSI Requirement 1 28 |63423-000-00 |Decal - Brake Release 1
14 | 60577-000-00 |ANSI Manual 1 29
15 | 62524001-00 |Decal - Emergency Lowering 1 30 ] 64421-000-00 |Decal - Switch Fuels 1

$L-26N Work Platform " 7.27




Hlustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION: KUBOTA DUAL FUEL ENGINE

Dual Fuel
30627-00000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION  ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 | 6450500000 |Engine, Dual Fuel, Kubota 35 | 63957-000-00 |Propane Conversion Kit 1
2 ] 20398012-00 |Hose Clamp A | 6393400400 Solenoid, Gasoline 1
3 | 63941-00000 |Solenoid, Throtile * | 63934-001-00 Switch, Microvac 1
4 11273909900 iHose 1/41D * ] 63934-002-00 Regulator, L.P. Gas 1
5 | 0349500100 iFitting Adapter * ] 6393400300 Filter Lock 12v 1
6 | 1123800400 jlLockwasher 1/4 DIA Split * 16393400500 Adapter, Carburetor 1
7 1017800300 |Fitting Adapter 36 | 1127500600 }Screw 10-32 UNC HHC x 3/4 2
8 1125401000 |Screw 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 1 1/4 37 | 1124200300 jlLocknut 10-32 UNC HEX 2
9 11123800600 |Lockwasher 3/8 Dia Split 38 16394500100 |Switch, Pressure 1
10 13125400800 |Screw 3/8- 16 UNCHEX x 1 39 | 1176000400 [Rod End 1
11 [ 1124800600 |Locknut 3/8-16 UNC HEX 40 | 64423-00000 [Inline Swive! H
12 ] 11252-00600 |Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4 41 | 1125000600 |Nut 3/8-16 UNC HEX 4
13 ] 11240-00400 |Washer 1/4 DIA STD flat 6 42 11128700800 |Screw 5/16-18 UNCSOCHD x 1 8
14 | 11248-00400 |Locknut 1/4-20 UNC HEX 11 43 | 6394603000 {Screw 10M x 1.25 HHC x 30MM 12
15* | 30624-016-00 | Module Tray Weldment 1 44 | 18024-002-00 {Tube 3/8 Ol x.049 Wall x 7/8 i
16§ 63590200100 {Pump, Hydraulic i 45 1 1125201400 §Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1 3/4 1
17 §63125-008-00 [Clamp 5 46 | 3062401900 |Choke Angle 1
18 | 3062400800 |Choke Sol Bracket 1 47 1 11261-004-00 |Nut 1/4-28 UNF HEX 3
19 | 30624-009-00 |Coil Bracket 1 48 3062402200 |Com. Lever Control 1
20 | 30624-020-00 |Chcke Rod 1 49 | 3062402300 |Control Plate 1
21 | 0125300600 |Screw 5/16-18 HHC x 3/4 2 S0* | 64157-000-0C |Hose, Hydraulic Return 1
22 | 6417700100 |Muffier Weldment, SL26N 1 51* | 6415600000 |Hose, Hydraulic Supply 1
23 | 30624007-0C {Angle Mount 2 52 | 6427502300 [Cable, Batt. x 23 1
24 130624-021-00 |Spacer, Engine 2 53 | 27962-000-C0 {Relay, Choke 1
25 163939-000-00 |Drive Plate 1 54 | 27963-000-00 |Socket, Relay 1
26 | 63938-C00-00  |Fywheel Cover 1 55 11124804700 |Locknut 6-32 UNC HEX 2
27 | 3062401400 |Muffler Tail Pipe 1 56 {11715-004-00 [Screw 6-32 UNCx 1/2 2
28 | 3062401000 |Hose Bracket 1 57 {30624-01700 [Wire Loom 1
29 30624071100 [Reg. Bracket 1 58 | 63917-000-00 [Switch, Choke Push Button 1
30} 3062401200 {Air, Fuel & Gas Bracket 1 59 | 29610-002-00 {Conn, Fork 16-14 x #8 2
31 | 1124000600 |Washer 3/8 Dia STD Flat 10 60 | 29451-099-00 jWire 16 AWG WHT 1ft
32 | 1125600600 |Screw 1/2-13 UNC KHC x 3/4 2 61 — Switeh, Key (Kubota 0172F018) 1
33 | 27972-00000 |Starter Sol. 1 62 §12797000-00 |Switch, Emergency Stop Toggle 1
34 | 11238-00500 |Lockwasher 5/16 DIA Split 10 63 13062402400 |Decal, Choke Button 1
*Not Shown
o SCHOKE™ ]
SATTCH o
| 228 COfi £
i 2 looo : [o} :
onf
| [ooo 8
| e CRIVEATFT [
‘T Aecl SHTTCH E
| e ESTP |
i WITCH CONTROLLER,
LT X Em BY |
FOOT SWITCH ONTROL MO X
CONTROELER ASSY DETAIL \
7-28 SL-26N Work Platform



S1-26N Work Platform 7-29




[llustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION: HORN & FLASHING BEACON
Electric & Dual Fuel

=]
-
=

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION
1 12848-004-00 |Light 12-24 Vot

2 }63193-00000 |Light Mount Bracket

3§ 29702-00000 ]Fuse Holder

4 §29704002-00 {Fuse 2 Amp

5 | 2961000200 iTerm, Fork

6

7

8

29601-013-00 {Term. Ring
29620-002-00 |Connect, Butt
29452-099-00 |Wire 16 GA BLK H
9 11249003-00 |Locknut 10-32 Hex

10 | 11826004-00 |Screw 10-32 RD.HD. Mach x 1/2
11 ] 29958-001-00 |Horn 12v - Dual Fue!l

12 ] 29958000-00 |Horn 24v - Electric

13 | 6391700000 |Switch

14 } 2991801000 |Tie Dewn

15 1 26551-007-00 1Poprivet 1/8 x .251 Grip

[F,REF, ) PN (R (R NG N [ PO RS 1R || P B TN NI
-y
=

16 | 29052-089-00 {Wire 16 AWG Black Sft
17 [ 29931-003-00 [Conn. FM Push 16-14 1/4 2
18 | 2960101400 [Conn. Ring 1614 1/4 1 !
19 | 1124800400 [Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC HEX 1

1

20 | 11252-00600 |Screw 1/4 - 20 UNC HHC x 3/4

7-30 SL-26N Work Platform |



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

MILTI-COROUCTOR
CAgLE
e 0 HORY

ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC
DUAL FUAL

BLEAHHT
10 COMTROLLER

e
-~ \\@@
Q0 G

10 GROUND "

BEOUF jpfessl  COTRILER WOULE TEassl  CMIAOLER]

j sacgleeel pEET ‘% Sifit|s oo mueqer B

S0 [ SHT1CH =

& ol B2 i i

Sl F s I LR VPR 2111}
¢ ; 2 R e b

! ot oleus orp COHTROLLE & ! N {

@ SHITCH ; (ece] giricy :

lowsnmey £ . _ ECTECR A W _

ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC
DIESLE

10 GROND—==

/® TERHINAL
A pd
ot

5%

=5 =
O )
- & T
SL-26N Work Platform 7-31




IHlustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION: DECK EXTENSION
Electric & Dual Fuel
64252-00000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY,
116424100000 {Weldment - Side Rail 1
2 ] 64242-000:00 (Weldment - Side Rail 1
3 | 64243-00100 |Weldment - Front Rail 1
4 | 64245001-00 |Weldment - Front Rail 1
S| 6425500100 |Flocr - Diamond Aluminum 1
6 | 63727-000:00 }Block 2
7 16423300000 |Wheel 2
8 6423400000 |Wheel 2
9 {6423500000 |Washer 4
10 | 64239-000-00 |Clip - Guardrail 2
11 ] 64425000-00 JWeldment Slide Bracket 2
12 1 63990003-00 {Axle 2
13 | 6424900000 |Bushing - Spanner 2
14 | 64256001-00 |Bearing Strip 1
15 | 6426500000 |Gusset Plate 2
1€ | 64267-000-00 |Bumper Pad 4
i7
18 | 6427300000 [Bracket - Rear Wheael 2
19 1642700000C |Handle 2
20 |6392600100 [Cap 4
21 16424800000 |Pin - Quick Release 2
22 §26553-008-00 |Rivet - Pop 3/16 DIA 1/2-5/8 Grip 9
23 | 2655300200 |Rivet - Pap 3/16 DIA 1/8-1/4 Grip 33
24 | 11240004-00 jWasher 1/4 514, Flat 20
25 | 6424000000 {Bushing 2
26 | 1125401800 |Screw - Cap 3/816x2 1/4 10
27 1125200800 |JScrew-Cap 1/4-20x 1 8
28 | 1125401000 |Screw-Cap 3/816x 1 1/4 4
29 | 1125202400 |Screw-Cap 1/4-20x 3 2
30 | 1124800400 jlocknut 1/4-20 16
31 | 1255300800 |Screw 1/4-20 UNC SQCHD x 1 4
32 | 1124800600 [Locknut 3/8-16 16
33 § 1124000600 |Washer 3/8 Std Flat 16
34 | 1008C-006-00 iTree Clip 6
35 | 64259-000-:00 {Slide Weldment R.H. 1
36 ] 6426000000 |Slide Weldment L.H. 1
37 [ 11240002-00 |Washer #8 5
38 [ 64247-000-00 |Guide Slide 2
39 [ 1125402000 |Screw-Cap 3/8-16x2 1/2 3
40 ] 1125201600 {Screw-cap 1/4-20x 2 4
41 | 11252-012:00 |Screw - Cap 1/4-20 x 1 1/2 2
42 | 6256000000 |Decal, Danger 1
43 | 64226-000-00 [Decal, Danger 1
44 | 64262-000:00 [Decal, Caution 500 tbs, Cap 1

7-32

SL-26N Work Platform

S

e

R

e

-




SL-26N Work Platform 7-33




N
3










